
Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

City Clerk

Adopted Fees  Adopted Fees Notes
Year FY 2016/2017 FY 2017/2018
Basic Fees

Copies - standard - non-color 0.05$                          0.05$                          
Per page, with the first five (5) pages of 
the copy project free

Certified 2.00$                          2.00$                          
Returned Check Fees 30.00$                        30.00$                        Per check
Public Records Requests

Public Records Requests - Extraordinary use of Time - NRS 239.055
 Lesser of $.50 per 
page or actual cost 

 Lesser of $.50 per 
page or actual cost 

If response exceeds 1/2 hour of staff 
time, there is an additional charge above 
the standard copy fee.

Video (Tape and Entire Council Meeting) 22.00$                        -$                            No longer available

Audio (Excerpt From Council Meeting) 6.00$                          -$                            
No excerpts available, only complete 
meetings

Audio (Full Council Meeting) 22.00$                        -$                            
No audio-only available - full video on 
DVD available

DVD (Full Council Meeting) -$                            1.00$                          

Appeals
Appeal Service 50.00$                        50.00$                        
Appeal to Municipal Court - Parking Infractions 20.00$                        20.00$                        Applied when appealed to Muni Court

Residential Parking Permits
Residential parking Permits - 6 month 10.00$                        10.00$                        
Residential parking Permits - 12 month 20.00$                        20.00$                        

No Charge

One copy of the following shall be available at public meetings at no 
charge: agenda, proposed ordinance or regulation to be discussed at the 
meeting, other support materials as required under NRS 241.020.

-$                            -$                            

These materials also may be obtained at 
www.reno.gov.

4 -$                            -$                            

Minutes or audiotape recording of public 
meetings must be made available for 
inspection by the public and a copy of the 
minutes or audio recordings must be 
made available to a member of the public 
upon request at no charge.  These 
materials also may be obtained at 
www.reno.gov.
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

City Wide

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes
Year FY 2016/2017 FY 2017/2018
Copies

Copies - standard - non-color 0.05$                         0.05$                         
 Per page, with the first five (5) pages of 
the copy project free 

Photographs 1.00$                         -$                           N/A

Public Records Requests - Extraordinary use of Time - NRS 239.055
 Lesser of $.50 per 
page or actual cost 

 Lesser of $.50 per 
page or actual cost 

If response exceeds 1/2 hour of staff 
time, there is an additional charge 
above the standard copy fee.

No Charge

One copy of the following shall be available at public meetings at no 
charge: agenda, proposed ordinance or regulation to be discussed at the 
meeting, other support materials as required under NRS 241.020. 

-$                           -$                           

These materials also may be obtained at 
www.reno.gov.

Minutes & Audio recordings of public meetings - NRS 241.035 -$                           -$                           

Minutes or audiotape recording of 
public meetings must be made available 
for inspection by the public and a copy 
of the minutes or audio recordings must 
be made available to a member of the 
public upon request at no charge.  These 
materials also may be obtained at 
www.reno.gov.
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Fire Prevention Permits

 Adopted Fees  Adopted Fees  Notes 
 Year  FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 

 Standard Inspection Fee (per hour) 75.00$                       75.00$                       

Optional self inspection form with a $25 fee issued with annual 
business license renewal application.  The $25 annual fee 
(already adopted in fee schedule) is a reduction from the current 
minimum of $91 every 3 years.  Customer may request a fire 
inspector in lieu of self inspection which will require a $75 fee 
(approximate hourly cost with roll ups for a Fire Inspector II).  
Non compliance with self inspection will result in a physical 
inspection with $75 fee.  Fire Prevention Inspectors will perform 
periodic spot checks. Any additional re-inspection due to non-
compliance will be $75.

 Group A (Assembly) Occupancies 

Fire Prevention Bureau will perform inspections on occupancies 
that require a “permit”.  The fee for any permit will be $90 and 
the occupancy will be billed for each permit (stack permit fees).   
Should violations occur, the first re-inspection will not generate a 
fee, subsequent inspections will be charged at $75 per hour with 
a minimum 1 hour.

 50 to 100 occupants -$                           -$                           
 101 to 300 occupants -$                           -$                           
 for each additional 100 occupants or fraction thereof -$                           -$                           

 Group B (Business) Occupancies  See notation above. 
 less than 3,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for 3,001 square feet to 10,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for 10,001 square feet to 50,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for 50,001 square feet to 100,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for each additional 100,000 square feet -$                           -$                           

 Group F (Factory) Occupancies  See notation above. 
 less than 10,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 10,001 square feet to 20,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for each additional 20,000 square feet or fraction thereof -$                           -$                           

-$                           -$                           
 Group H (Hazardous) Occupancies  See notation above. 
 less than 10,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 10,001 square feet to 20,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for each additional 20,000 square feet or fraction thereof -$                           -$                           

 Group I (Institutional) Occupancies  See notation above. 
 less than 3,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for 3,001 square feet to 10,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for 10,001 square feet to 50,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for 50,001 square feet to 100,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for each additional 100,000 square feet -$                           -$                           

 Group M (Mercantile) Occupancies  See notation above. 
 less than 1,500 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for 1,501 square feet to 3,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 3,001 square feet to 10,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 for each additional 20,000 square feet or fraction thereof -$                           -$                           

 Group R (Residential) Occupancies:  See notation above. 
 Multiple dwellings (Hotel and Motel Rooms,  Boarding Rooms and etc.): -$                           -$                           
 less than 20 units -$                           -$                           
 20 to 50 units -$                           -$                           
 for each additional unit over 50 -$                           -$                           

 Group S (Storage) Occupancies:  See notation above. 
 up to 25,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 25,001 square feet to 50,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 50,001 square feet to 100,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 100,001 square feet to 200,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 For each additional 100,000 sq. ft. or fraction thereof over 200,000 sq. ft. -$                           -$                           

 Group U (Utility) Occupancies that are associated with a non-governmental 
enterprise and have not otherwise been inspected:  See notation above. 
 up to 25,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 25,001 square feet to 50,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 50,001 square feet to 100,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
 100,001 square feet to 200,000 square feet -$                           -$                           

 for each 100,000 square feet or fraction thereof over 200,000 square feet -$                           -$                           
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Fire Prevention Permits

 Adopted Fees  Adopted Fees  Notes 
 Year  FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 

 Maximum Inspection Fee for Any One or Mixed Occupancy: Hotels and casinos as 
combination occupancies shall have service charges for either assembly or 
residential occupancies, whichever is greater.    

5,000.00$                 5,000.00$                  
 Fee based on actual service provided. 

 Fire Self Inspection Fee 25.00$                       25.00$                       

 Initial Knox Box Inspection to check all building keys provide proper access 
(therefore firefighters do not have to break in) 

-$                           -$                           
 No charge. 

 Annual Knox Box Inspection annual inspection to check all building keys provide 
proper access (therefore firefighters do not have to break in) 

-$                           -$                           
 No charge. 

 Fire Prevention Bureau - Overtime Requests for Fire Inspections 90.00$                       112.50$                     
 Per hour per inspector, based on actual time for inspection. 

 Fire Prevention Bureau Re-inspection Service Charges are as follows: 
 First Re-inspection  -$                           -$                            No charge for first re-inspection. 
 Second Re-inspection 75.00$                       75.00$                        Per hour  
 Third Re-inspection  75.00$                       75.00$                        Per hour  
 Fourth and Subsequent Re-inspections  75.00$                       75.00$                        Per hour  

 Fire Prevention Bureau Special Events Inspection and Permit Fees: 
 Floor Plan Review (1-hour minimum) *Fee to be doubled if Floor Plan Review not 
submitted 72 hours prior to event start date. 

75.00$                       -$                           
 Fee for inspection and review combined and established below. 

 Special Event Inspection (Indoor and Outdoor)   90.00$                       165.00$                     

 Per event.  If inspection/review work greater than 2 hours, fees 
will be charged on an hourly basis based on actual cost.  *Fee 
doubled if Floor Plan Review not submitted 72 hours prior to 
event date. 

 Pyrotechnic Permit  90.00$                       156.00$                     
 Per site location - realignment of fees based on actual cost. 

 Blasting Permit 90.00$                       156.00$                     
 Per site location - realignment of fees based on actual cost. 

 Special Use Permit, Tent or Open Flame Permit  90.00$                       156.00$                     
 Per site location - realignment of fees based on actual cost. 

 Service Charges for Special Occurrences and Services: 

  - Fire Prevention Bureau Personnel 
 Environmental Assessment of site (1-hour minimum) 75.00$                       75.00$                        Per hour  

 Water Removal (single family dwelling) 56.00$                       334.00$                     
 Per room. Cost per hour includes apparatus and 4-person crew. 

 Water Removal (commercial) 56.00$                       334.00$                      Per 100 square foot. 
 Use of Sump Pump 56.00$                       334.00$                      Per hour. 
 Request for Fire Department Flow Information  75.00$                       75.00$                        Per hour  
 Field Fire Flow Test 75.00$                       75.00$                        Per hour for fire inspector 

  - Fire Emergency Operations Personnel & Apparatus 
 Private Fire Hydrant Flow Test   334.00$                    334.00$                      Cost per hour includes apparatus and 4-person crew.  
 Initial Fire Hydrant Layout Review Request 61.00$                       61.00$                        Cost for review based on actual cost. 
 Emergency Operations Apparatus Standby  334.00$                    334.00$                      Cost per hour includes apparatus and 4-person crew.  

 Special Events Apparatus Standby  167.00$                    167.00$                     
 Cost per hour includes apparatus and 2-person crew.   Cost 
agreement shall be in place prior to event - minimum $167/hour - 
2 hour minimum charge. 

 Special Events Personnel Standby 45.00$                       45.00$                       
 Cost per hour for each person assigned.  Cost agreement shall be 
in place prior to event - minimum $45/hour - 2 hour minimum 
charge. 

 Medical Response Team 167.00$                    167.00$                     
 Cost per hour includes apparatus, 2-person crew and medical 
supplies.   Cost agreement shall be in place prior to event - 
minimum $167/hour - 2 hour minimum charge. 

 Medical Services Station 100.00$                    100.00$                     
 Cost per hour includes 2-person crew and medical supplies.   
Cost agreement shall be in place prior to event - minimum 
$100/hour - 2 hour minimum charge. 

 Other Special Occurrences Utilizing Emergency Operations Apparatus 334.00$                    334.00$                      Cost per hour includes apparatus and 4-person crew.  

 Problematic systems and systems out of service. (False Alarms)  
 False nuisance alarms due to owner/occupant: 
 First Occurrence -$                           -$                            No charge for first occurrence 

 Second Occurrence 225.00$                    409.00$                     
 Each occurrence.  Includes Fire Engine Company and Fire 
Inspector. 

 Third Occurrence 225.00$                    409.00$                     
 Each occurrence.  Includes Fire Engine Company and Fire 
Inspector. 
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Fire Prevention Permits

 Adopted Fees  Adopted Fees  Notes 
 Year  FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 

 Fourth and Subsequent Occurrences Thereafter 225.00$                    409.00$                     
 Each occurrence.  Includes Fire Engine Company and Fire 
Inspector. 

 False nuisance alarms due to servicing company  
 First Occurrence -$                           -$                           

 Second Occurrence 225.00$                    409.00$                     
 Each occurrence.  Includes Fire Engine Company and Fire 
Inspector. 

 Third Occurrence 225.00$                    409.00$                     
 Each occurrence.  Includes Fire Engine Company and Fire 
Inspector. 

 Fourth and Subsequent Occurrences Thereafter 225.00$                    409.00$                     
 Each occurrence.  Includes Fire Engine Company and Fire 
Inspector. 

 Fire Reports Requests:  Fire/Emergency/Medical Response Report; Fire Records 
Requests and Other Miscellaneous Requests for Information 
 Auto Fires 34.00$                       34.00$                       
 Residential or Structure Fires (up to three units) 45.00$                       45.00$                       
 Commercial Structures (and all other fires) 67.00$                       67.00$                       
 Wildland Fires 
 Up to 10 acres 45.00$                       45.00$                       
 10 acres and larger 67.00$                       67.00$                       
 Fire Inspection Reports 15.00$                       15.00$                       
 Fire Department Emergency Response Reports 15.00$                       15.00$                       
 Other Incident Reports 15.00$                       15.00$                       
 Miscellaneous Information Requests 15.00$                       15.00$                       

 Public Records Requests 

 Copies - standard - non-color 0.05$                         0.05$                         
 Per page, with the first five (5) pages of the copy project free. 

 Photographs 1.00$                         1.00$                         Per Photograph.

 Public Records Requests - Extraordinary use of Time - NRS 239.055 0.50$                         0.50$                         
 If response exceeds 1/2 hour of staff time, there is an additional 
charge above the standard copy fee. 

 OPERATIONAL Permit Required 
 Aerosol Products  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Amusement Buildings  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Aviation Facilities  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Carnivals and Fairs 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Cellulose Nitrate Film  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Combustible Dust-Producing Operations  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Combustible Fibers  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Compressed Gases 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Covered Mall Buildings  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Cryogenic Fluids  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Cutting and Welding  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Dry Cleaning Plants 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Explosives 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Flammable and Combustible Liquids 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Floor Finishing  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Fruit and Crop Ripening 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Fumigation and Thermal Insecticidal Fogging 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Hazardous Materials  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 HPM Facilities  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 High-Piled Storage Range 1: 501 - 12,000 square feet 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 High-Piled Storage Range 2: Greater than 12,000 square feet 180.00$                    180.00$                     
 Hot Work Operations 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Industrial Ovens  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Lumber Yards and Woodworking Plants  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Liquid- or Gas-fueled Vehicles or Equipment in Assemblies 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 LP-Gas  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Magnesium 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Miscellaneous Combustible Storage 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Open Burning/Open Flames and Torches  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Open Flames and Candles 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Organic Coatings 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Places of Assembly Range 1: 50-300 Occupants 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Places of Assembly Range 2: 301 - 1,000 Occupants 180.00$                    180.00$                     
 Places of Assembly Range 3: Greater than 1,001 occupants 270.00$                    270.00$                     
 Pyrotechnic Special Effects Material 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Pyroxylin Plastics 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Refrigeration Equipment  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Repair Garages and Motor Fuel-Dispensing Facilities  90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Rooftop Heliports 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Spraying or Dipping 90.00$                       90.00$                       
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Fire Prevention Permits

 Adopted Fees  Adopted Fees  Notes 
 Year  FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 
 Storage of Scrap Tires and Tire Byproducts 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Temporary Membrane Structures, Tents, and Canopies 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Tire-Rebuilding Plants 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Waste-Handling 90.00$                       90.00$                       
 Wood Products 90.00$                       90.00$                       

 Appeals 50.00$                       50.00$                       
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Information Technology

 Adopted Fees  Adopted Fees Notes
Year  FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 
Information Services
All requests for material will require a set up cost in addition to staff and 
actual information or report.
Database Administrator 67.00$                       70.00$                       Per Hour
Office Assistant II 25.00$                       26.00$                       Per Hour
Program Manager 67.00$                       70.00$                       Per Hour
Sr. Systems Analyst 60.00$                       63.00$                       Per Hour
Systems Analyst 50.00$                       53.00$                       Per Hour
Set Up Cost 60.00$                       63.00$                       Per Hour
CD 1.00$                         1.00$                         Per CD
Computer Time/Min 3.00$                         3.00$                         
Custom Programming - 8 Hr. Minimum 67.00$                       70.00$                       Per Hour

Copies - standard - non-color 0.05$                         0.05$                         
Per page, with the first five (5) pages of 
the copy project free

Photographs 1.00$                         1.00$                          Per Photograph 

Public Records Requests - Extraordinary use of Time - NRS 239.055
 Lesser of $.50 per 
page or actual cost 

 Lesser of $.50 per 
page or actual cost 

If response exceeds 1/2 hour of staff 
time, there is an additional charge 
above the standard copy fee.
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Municipal Court

 Adopted Fees  Adopted Fees Notes
Year  FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 
Basic Fees

Administrative Assessment $2.00-$120.00 $2.00-$120.00
Set by NRS 176.059, dependent upon fine amount;  training/education of 
personnel; acquisition of capital goods; management and operations studies; or 
audits

Appeal Filing Fee 25.00$                      25.00$                      
Fee established per NRS 5.073 and 4.060(1)(j); fee increased pursuant to Assembly 
Bill 54 (2013)

Bond Fee / Cash Bail Posting Fees 50.00$                      50.00$                      
Set by NRS 178.518 / AB54 amending NRS 4.060; compensation for victims of crime

Certificate of the Clerk, Under the Seal of the Court 3.00$                         3.00$                         Each, per NRS 4.060
Collection Fees 100.00$                    100.00$                    Set by NRS 176.064; unpaid monies owed the court
Copy Fee 0.50$                         0.50$                         Set by NRS 4.060 , per page; copies of any record or proceeding on paper

Court Construction Fees (Facilities Fee) 10.00$                      10.00$                      

Set by NRS 176.0611; acquisition of land for court facilities, construction or 
acquisition of additional court facilities, renovation or remodel of existing court 
facilities, acquire furniture, fixtures and equipment for court facilities, acquisition of 
advance technology for court operations

Court Recording Fee (CD) 35.00$                      35.00$                      
Inherent powers of the court / 116 Nev. 1213 (2000); defrays administrative costs

DUI Test Fees / Chemical Analysis 60.00$                      60.00$                      Set by NRS 484C.510; forensic services
DUI Witness Fee $        50.00-100.00 $        50.00-100.00 Set by NRS 484C3160 as of July 1, 2015

Domestic Violence Assessment Fees 35.00$                      35.00$                      
Set by NRS 200.485; programs related to domestic violence pursuant to NRS 
228.460

Drug Testing Fee 60.00$                      60.00$                      Inherent powers of the court / 116 Nev. 1213 (2000)
DUI Conviction Fee 100.00$                    100.00$                    Set by NRS 484C.400, amended by SB 224; specialty court programs

Financial Fees $25.00-$100.00 $25.00-$100.00
Set up payment of fines.  Inherent powers of the court / 116 Nev. 1213 (2000); 
defrays administrative costs

Fines $1.00-$1,000.00 $1.00-$1,000.00 Set by NRS 193.150
Forfeitures (Bail/Bond) $1.00-$1,000.00 $1.00-$1,000.00 Set by NRS 178.508
Genetic Marker Testing Fee 3.00$                         3.00$                         Section 15 of SB 243 (2013) amends NRS 176: defrays cost of DNA testing
Graffiti Fee 250.00$                    250.00$                    Set by NRS 206.340; Graffiti Reward Fund
HIV Test Fees 100.00$                    100.00$                    Fee set by NRS 201.356

Late Payment Fee 25.00$                      25.00$                      
Set by NRS 5.073, Inherent powers of the court / 116 Nev. 1213 (2000); defrays 
administrative costs

Legal Defender Fees varies varies
Set by NRS 178.3975, dependent on ability to pay pursuant to Federal Poverty 
Guidelines

Marijuana Assessment Fee 308.00$                    308.00$                    RMC 8.17.060; Distributed to local drug treatment agencies and/or programs

Online Traffic School, Level 1 35.00$                      -$                           
Inherent powers of the court / 116 Nev. 1213 (2000); convenience to customers to 
attend online traffic school - PROGRAM DISCONTINUED

Online Traffic School, Level 2 79.95$                      -$                           
Inherent powers of the court / 116 Nev. 1213 (2000); convenience to customers to 
attend online traffic school - PROGRAM DISCONTINUED

Returned Check Fee 30.00$                      30.00$                      Inherent powers of the court / 116 Nev. 1213 (2000)
Sealing of Record Fee 100.00$                    100.00$                    Inherent powers of the court / 116 Nev. 1213 (2000); filing fee

Specialty Court Fee 7.00$                         7.00$                         
Set by NRS 176.0613; pays for the treatment and testing of persons who participate 
in the program and improve the operations of the specialty court program by 
various means
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Municipal Court

 Adopted Fees  Adopted Fees Notes
Year  FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 

Substance Abuse Evaluation Fee 100.00$                    100.00$                    
Inherent powers of the court / 116 Nev. 1213 (2000); pays for contract court 
evaluator

Supervision Fee 20.00$                      20.00$                      NRS 211A.130; pays for court-ordered probation

NRS Fees:  All fees set by NRS are subject to change by the state legislature.  The City of 
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Public Works

 Adopted Fees  Adopted Fees Notes
Year  FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 
Excavation Permits (each location) 156.00$                    169.00$                    

Encroachment Permits Temporary and Long Term (each location or project) 139.00$                    142.00$                    

Encroachment/Excavation Permit Application Fee (per 1,000 linear feet) 52.00$                      52.00$                      

Encroachment/Long Term Occupancy of City ROW
Surface (per square foot, per year) 0.60$                         2.00$                         
Underground (per square foot, per year) 0.12$                         0.40$                         
Overhead (per square foot, per year) 0.18$                         0.60$                         

Sewer Lateral Connection Inspection Fee (each lateral) 113.00$                    60.00$                      
Sewer Lateral Rehabilitation Inspection Fee (each lateral) 226.00$                    155.00$                    

Lane Closures  (per each lane, per week)
   Arterial/Collector 83.00$                      83.00$                      
   Alley/Local 21.00$                      42.00$                      

Signal Maintenance 
      Cabinet Testing (each cabinet) 1,015.00$                 672.00$                    
      Fiber Splicing and Cabinet Termination (each cabinet) 609.00$                    420.00$                    
      Cabinet Turn On (each cabinet) 1,726.00$                 840.00$                    

CD of scanned plans 1.00$                         10.00$                      
Vault Research (hourly, after the 1st 1/2 hr) 40.00$                      40.00$                      

Parking  
Parking Meters (per hour) 1.00$                         1.50$                         

Cloth Meter Hoods (each hood, per month) 144.00$                    162.00$                    Rate is tied to meter rate

Cloth Meter Hoods Deposit (refundable, per each hood, one-time) 50.00$                      50.00$                      
Paper Meter Bags (per day) 9.00$                         13.50$                      Rate is tied to meter rate
Mill and River Rock Parking Lot (per 4 hours) 2.00$                         4.00$                         
Stevenson Street Parking Lot (per 4 hours) 2.00$                         4.00$                         
West Street Parking Lot (per 4 hours) 2.00$                         4.00$                         
Individual Residential Parking (IRP) Signage Fee (annual) 68.00$                      68.00$                      

Individual Residential Parking (IRP) Signage Fee Sr. over age 65 (annual) 26.00$                      26.00$                      

City Hall (55 E. 1st St.) Parking Garage (per hour) -$                           1.00$                         
Lost Parking Ticket Charge -$                           24.00$                      

Environmental Control Industrial/Commercial
Pretreatment Wastewater Discharge Permit
     Class I (one time - business start up or relocation) 41.00$                      44.00$                      
    Hazard Class II (per year) 167.00$                    167.00$                    
    Hazard Class III (per year) 254.00$                    1,500.00$                 
    Hazard Class IV (per year) 1,020.00$                 1,100.00$                 
    Hazard Class V  (per year) 1,360.00$                 1,500.00$                 
    Hazard Class VI (City of Reno)

Environmental Control Industrial/Commercial
Stormwater Discharge Permits
   Class I (one time - business start up or relocation) 41.00$                      41.00$                      
   Class II (per year) 167.00$                    167.00$                    
   Class III (per year) 254.00$                    254.00$                    
   Class IV (per year) 1,360.00$                 1,360.00$                 

Reinspection Fee 107.00$                    107.00$                    

Sidewalk only permit -$                           50.00$                      new fee
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Public Works - Sewer

 Adopted Fees  Recommended Fees Difference Notes

Fiscal Year - Effective October 1
 FY 2016/2017  Effective 

October 1, 2016 
 FY 2017/2018  Effective 

October 1, 2017 

43.86$                              44.70$                                0.84$                        PER RMC 12.16.120
35.97$                              36.67$                                0.70$                        PER RMC 12.16.120

Multi-Family w/ Shared Kitchen: Per Kitchen 27.52$                              28.05$                                0.53$                        PER RMC 12.16.120
Per Bedroom 13.40$                              13.66$                                0.26$                        PER RMC 12.16.120

Rooming House: Per Kitchen 27.52$                              28.05$                                0.53$                        PER RMC 12.16.120
Per Bedroom 13.40$                              13.66$                                0.26$                        PER RMC 12.16.120

25.25$                              25.74$                                0.49$                        PER RMC 12.16.130

7.98$                                 8.14$                                  0.16$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
6.85$                                 6.98$                                  0.13$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
7.98$                                 8.14$                                  0.16$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
9.60$                                 9.79$                                  0.19$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
9.45$                                 9.63$                                  0.18$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
7.63$                                 7.78$                                  0.15$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
7.86$                                 8.01$                                  0.15$                        PER RMC 12.16.130

10.33$                              10.53$                                0.20$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
6.39$                                 6.52$                                  0.13$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
6.08$                                 6.20$                                  0.12$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
7.42$                                 7.56$                                  0.14$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
6.56$                                 6.68$                                  0.12$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
6.99$                                 7.13$                                  0.14$                        PER RMC 12.16.130

10.58$                              10.79$                                0.21$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
6.85$                                 6.98$                                  0.13$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
6.20$                                 6.32$                                  0.12$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
6.15$                                 6.27$                                  0.12$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
7.73$                                 7.88$                                  0.15$                        PER RMC 12.16.130

11.72$                              11.94$                                0.22$                        PER RMC 12.16.130
12.77$                              13.01$                                0.24$                        PER RMC 12.16.130

6.85$                                 6.98$                                  0.13$                        PER RMC 12.16.130

6.84971804+(BOD-
174)*(0.00382182)+(SS-
150)*(0.00468629)+(P-
7)*(0.08136037)+(N-
20.2)*(0.03688313)

6.98191760+(BOD-
174)*(0.003896)+(SS-
150)*(0.004777)+(P-
7)*(0.082931)+(N-
20.2)*(0.037595)

1.93% PER RMC 12.16.200
Biological Oxygen Demand (BOD) = Commercial/industrial 
Suspended Solids (SS) = Commercial/industrial customer's SS 
Total Phosphorus (P) = Commercial/industrial customer's P 
Total Nitrogen (N) = Commercial/industrial customer's N 

A commercial/industrial customer class not assignable in 

Dairy Processing
Photographic Studios
All Other Commercial

Surcharge Rate

Bottling Plant

Meat, Seafood Prep
Commercial/Industrial Laundry
Car Wash
Bakery
Market w/ Bakery
Hospital, Conv Home
Service and Repair Garage
Mortuaries
Laundromat
Schools w/ Cafeteria
Doctor/Dentists/Vet

Pizza Parlor

Residential
Single Family
Multi-Family

Industrial/Commercial per fixture unit, annually

Per 1,000 gallons water use
Large Hotel w/ Restaurant
Small Hotel w/ Restaurant
Casino w/ Restaurant
Full Service Restaurant
Fast Food
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Police

Notes
Year

Special Events**
 Regular - 

Straight Rate 
 Straight Rate 

plus 40% 
 Overtime  Double Time  Movie Rate 

 Regular - 
Straight Rate 

 Straight Rate 
plus 40% 

 Overtime  Double Time  Movie Rate 

Deputy Chief 71.87$                 100.62$         107.81$         143.74$         53.90$           71.87$           100.62$         107.81$         143.74$         53.90$           
Commander 68.33$                 95.66$           102.50$         136.66$         51.25$           68.33$           95.66$           102.50$         136.66$         51.25$           
Lieutenant 59.16$                 82.82$           88.74$           118.32$         44.37$           59.16$           82.82$           88.74$           118.32$         44.37$           
Sergeant 48.02$                 67.23$           72.03$           96.04$           36.02$           48.02$           67.23$           72.03$           96.04$           36.02$           
Police Officer 35.25$                 49.35$           52.88$           70.50$           26.44$           35.25$           49.35$           52.88$           70.50$           26.44$           
Community Services Officer I 26.30$                 36.82$           39.45$           52.60$           19.73$           26.30$           36.82$           39.45$           52.60$           19.73$           
Community Services Officer II 31.97$                 44.76$           47.96$           63.94$           23.98$           31.97$           44.76$           47.96$           63.94$           23.98$           
Dispatcher 31.97$                 44.76$           47.96$           63.94$           23.98$           31.97$           44.76$           47.96$           63.94$           23.98$           

Police Reports  and Misc. Copies
Reports Copies (Mail-in or Drop off) 9.00$                   44.00$           

Copies - standard - non-color 0.05$                   0.05$             
Per page, with the first five (5) pages of 
the copy project free

Photographs 1.00$                   39.00$            Per Photograph 

Public Records Requests - Extraordinary use 
of Time - NRS 239.055

 Lesser of $.50 
per page or 
actual cost 

 Lesser of 
$.50 per page 
or actual cost 

If response exceeds 1/2 hour of staff 
time, there is an additional charge above 
the standard copy fee.

Subpoena Fee - Initial 25.00$                 25.00$           NRS 50.225
Criminal History Record Check 15.00$                 41.00$           NRS 179A.140
Criminal History - without Record
Work Applicant History

WORK APPLICANT UNIT
Work Card Employees
Vehicles for Hire* 24.00$                 -$               
Towing and Booting Drivers* 24.00$                 64.00$           
Pawnbrokers/Secondhand/Auctioneers* 24.00$                 64.00$           

BUSINESS OWNERS & PRIVILEGE LICENSES

Work Cards Required
Escort or Outcall** 24.00$                 64.00$           
Dancers** 24.00$                 64.00$           
Pawn** 24.00$                 64.00$           
Tow or Booting** 24.00$                 64.00$           

Alarm Fees
Alarm - new permit - Commercial 25.00$                 25.00$           
Alarm - Renewal - Commercial 25.00$                 25.00$           
Alarm - new permit - Residential 25.00$                 25.00$           
Alarm - Renewal - Residential 25.00$                 25.00$           
Alarm - new permit - Res/Senior 10.00$                 10.00$           
Alarm - Renewal - Res/Senior 10.00$                 10.00$           
False Alarm Fees - Intrusion 75.00$                 75.00$           

False Alarm Fees - Robbery, Duress & Panic 200.00$               200.00$         

Adopted Fees
FY 2017/2018

Adopted Fees
FY 2016/2017
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Police

Notes
Year

Adopted Fees
FY 2017/2018

Adopted Fees
FY 2016/2017

False Alarm Fee - Alarm Company 75.00$                 75.00$           

False Alarm - Unregistered Alarm Systems 100.00$               100.00$         

Enhanced Call Verification Failure Fee 100.00$               100.00$         
Alarm Permit Reinstatement Fee 50.00$                 50.00$           
Security Alarm License Reinstatement Fee - 
Base Fee

100.00$               100.00$         
Base fee, plus per permitted user fee 
assessed (max $1000 total fee)

Security Alarm License Reinstatement Fee - 
per permitted user

10.00$                 10.00$           
Per permitted user fee, plus base fee 
assessed (max $1000 total fee)

Alarm Late Fee 25.00$                 25.00$           
Alarm Appeal Fee 25.00$                 25.00$           

Basic Services

Criminal Sealing 444.00$               -$               
No authorization to charge per NRS 179

Fingerprinting per Card 10.00$                 32.00$           

Gaming Fingerprinting/2 Cards 20.00$                 32.00$           

As of 1-1-04, per State Gaming 
Regulations, 2 fingerprint cards required 
for gaming registrations.  Gaming 
fingerprinting fee is City's fee for 2 
fingerprint cards @$10 each.  Gaming 
fingerprints are collected separately for 
statistical reporting.

NCJIS Fingerprinting Set by State of NV. Livescanned State Fee
NCJIS Fingerprinting Set by State of NV. Manual Hard Card State Fee

FBI Fingerprinting Set by Federal Gov.
Pass-through fee - FBI Livescanned Fee:  
not a City fee

FBI Fingerprinting Set by Federal Gov.
Pass-through fee - FBI Manual Hard Card 
Fee: not a City fee

Lost, Stolen, or Name Change for Work Cards 24.00$                 9.00$             

Work Cards Not Required
Alcohol** 
Massage**
Vendor**
Street Performer**
Peddler**
Work Card Fees  DO NOT  include additional 
FBI and NCJIS Fingerprinting Charges (See 
Basic Services).

* NCJIS fingerprint card submission required.

** NCJIS & FBI fingerprint card submissions 
required.
Increases by either the NCJIS or FBI will be 
passed through to applicants.

**Definition of Rates for Special Events:
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Police

Notes
Year

Adopted Fees
FY 2017/2018

Adopted Fees
FY 2016/2017

Regular Straight Rate  - Employee pay rate 
during regular work schedule.
Straight Rate plus 40%  - Employee pay rate 
calculated for working special events during 
regular scheduled shifts.
Overtime  - Employee pay rate calculated for 
working beyond scheduled shifts.

Double Time  - Employee pay rate for sworn 
employees during Hot August Nights when 
working beyond regular scheduled shift.

Movie Rate  - Negotiated rate charged when 
employees are working beyond scheduled 
shifts for motion picture filming.
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Finance

 Adopted Fees  Adopted Fees Notes
Year  FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 

Recordation Fee - Sewer Lien
 $23 plus any 

applicable Washoe 
County Fee 

 $23 plus any 
applicable Washoe 

County Fee 

Fee linked to lien recordation and lien release for Sewer 
Delinquent Accounts

Duplicate Lien Release - Sewer
 $19 plus any 

applicable Washoe 
County Fee 

 $10 plus any 
applicable Washoe 

County Fee 

 To cover costs for the preparation of a duplicate 
(previously issued) lien release, and charge of fee 
assessed by Washoe County for recording 

Replacement Check Fee 30.00$                       30.00$                       
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

PRCS

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes
Year FY 2016/2017 FY 2017/2018

ADAPTIVE PROGRAMS
Adaptive Recreation Activity/Clinic  $5.00 - $100.00  $5.00 - $100.00 

Out & About Activities  $0.00 - $40.00  $0.00 - $40.00 

Adaptive Camps/Tournaments  $125.00 - $500.00  $130.00 - $550.00 Increased to meet cost recovery rate (20%)

Adaptive Equipment Rental
          Daily  $10.00 - $20.00  $                          15.00 Increased to meet cost recovery rate (20%)
          Weekend  $20.00 - $30.00  $                          40.00 Increased to meet cost recovery rate (20%)
          Week  $45.00 - $55.00  $                          75.00 Increased to meet cost recovery rate (20%)
          Two Weeks  $80.00 - $90.00  $                        125.00 Increased to meet cost recovery rate (20%)
          Month  $160.00 - $180.00  $                        200.00 Increased to meet cost recovery rate (20%)
          Security Deposit  n/a  n/a 
          Minor Damage Fee  $5.00 - $10.00  $5.00-$200.00 Increased to reflect cost of past damage
          Service Fee 5.00$                            5.00$                            

AQUATICS
Kids Triathlon - Race Day Registration  $30.00 - $35.00  $                          40.00 Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)

Pool User Fees
Day Use: Public Swim For All Pools Except Traner
          Children 2-5 yrs./Seniors 50+ 2.00$                            2.50$                            Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Youth 6-17 yrs. 3.00$                            3.50$                            Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 5.00$                            5.50$                            Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Children under 2 yrs. -$                              -$                              
Day Use: Public Swim For Traner
          Children 2-5 yrs./Seniors 50+ 2.00$                            2.00$                            
          Youth 6-17 yrs. 2.50$                            2.50$                            
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 4.00$                            4.00$                            
          Children under 2 yrs. -$                              -$                              

Annual Pass
          Children 2-5 yrs./Seniors 50+ 150.00$                        150.00$                        
          Youth 6-17 yrs. 225.00$                        225.00$                        
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 360.00$                        360.00$                        

Quarterly Pass
          Children 2-5 yrs./Seniors 50+ 60.00$                          60.00$                          
          Youth 6-17 yrs. 90.00$                          90.00$                          
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 150.00$                        150.00$                        

Summer Swim Pass for outdoor pools-For WCSD Summer Break Period

          Children 2-5 yrs./Seniors 50+  $                          25.00  $                          25.00 
          Youth 6-17 yrs.  $                          35.00  $                          35.00 
          Adult 18-49 yrs  $                          45.00  $                          45.00 

10 Punch Pass (All Pools Except Traner)
          Children 2-5 yrs./Seniors 50+ 15.00$                          20.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Youth 6-17 yrs. 25.00$                          30.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 45.00$                          45.00$                          
10 Punch Pass (Traner Pool)
          Children 2-5 yrs./Seniors 50+ 15.00$                          15.00$                          
          Youth 6-17 yrs. 20.00$                          20.00$                          
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 35.00$                          35.00$                          

Family Swim Night-All Pools 2.00$                            2.00$                            

Merchandise (swim diapers, caps, goggles, etc.) -$                              $0 - $20 New fee

Fitness Program Aqua Drop-in Fees
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 6.00$                            6.00$                            
          Senior 50+ 5.00$                            5.00$                            
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

PRCS

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes
Year FY 2016/2017 FY 2017/2018

Aquatic Lessons
Learn to Swim
          Group (6+ Students) per/student per lesson 7.00$                            n/a Combined with category below
          Semi-private (2-5 Students/Lesson) 55.00$                          n/a Combined with category below
          Private (1 Student/Lesson) 30.00$                          n/a Combined with category below

Learn to Swim/ Tiny Tots/ Water Babies

          Group (6+ Students) per student per hour 7.00$                            13.00$                          
Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%); rates 
revised as result of fee study

          Semi-private (2-5 Students/Lesson) per student per hour 55.00$                          73.00$                          
Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%); rates 
revised as result of fee study

          Private (1 Student/Lesson) per student per hour 30.00$                          40.00$                          
Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%); rates 
revised as result of fee study

Adult Swim Clinic
          Group (6+ Students) per student per hour -$                              14.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Semi-private (2-5 Students/Lesson) per student per hour -$                              80.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Private (1 Student/Lesson) per student per hour -$                              45.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)

Idlewild Pool River Otters
          Group (6+ Students) per student per hour -$                              16.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Semi-private (2-5 Students/Lesson) per student per hour -$                              90.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)

Water Fitness - 4 week session/2 days/wk
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 24.00$                          24.00$                          
          Senior 50+ 20.00$                          20.00$                          

Water Fitness - 4 week session/3 days/wk
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 36.00$                          36.00$                          
          Senior 50+ 30.00$                          30.00$                          

Kayaking Drop-in
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 5.00$                            5.00$                            
          Youth 6-17 yrs./Seniors 50+ 3.00$                            3.00$                            

Springboard Diving (6+ students) per student per lesson 7.00$                            7.00$                            

Water Polo
          Beginner 12-One hour Classes 72.00$                          72.00$                          
          Advanced 4-One and 1/2  hour Classes 36.00$                          36.00$                          

Certified Pool Operator Training
          Individual 300.00$                        300.00$                        
          Government Agency Affiliates 250.00$                        250.00$                        

Lifeguard Training
   Non-City Employee 150.00$                        150.00$                        
   Non-City Employee Blended Learning Option -$                              75.00$                          New fee
   City Employee 150.00$                        50.00$                          New fee
   Recertification -$                              120.00$                        New fee

CPR, AED and First Aid Training $45-$65 $45-$65

Water Safety Instructor/Lifeguard Training Instructor
130.00$                        150.00$                        Increased to same price as Lifeguard training

Water Fit Certification Training 200.00$                        200.00$                        

Pool Users Fees - Swim Teams (per lane, per hour)
          Northwest 4-6 p.m. (per lane, per hour) 8.50$                            8.50$                            
          Northwest hours other than 4-6 p.m. (per lane, per hour) 6.50$                            6.50$                            
          Idlewild - 50 meter 4-6 p.m. (per lane, per hour) 11.50$                          11.50$                          
          Idlewild - 50 meter hours other than 4-6 p.m. (per lane, per hour) 8.50$                            8.50$                            
          Idlewild - 25 meter 4-6 p.m. (per lane, per hour) 8.50$                            8.50$                            
          Idlewild - 25 meter hours other than 4-6 p.m. (per lane, per hour) 6.50$                            6.50$                            
         Traner 4-6 p.m. (per lane, per hour) 8.50$                            8.50$                            
          Traner hours other than 4-6 p.m. (per lane, per hour) 6.50$                            6.50$                            
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

PRCS

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes
Year FY 2016/2017 FY 2017/2018

         Northeast Community Center 4-6 p.m. (per lane, per hour) 8.50$                            8.50$                            
          Northeast Community Center hours other than 4-6 p.m. (per lane,
             per hour)

6.50$                            6.50$                            

Pool Users Fees - Swim Meets & Group Rental - per hour
          Idlewild - Entire Facility 140.00$                        155.00$                        Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Idlewild - Large Pool -$                              100.00$                        Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Idlewild - Instructional Pool -$                              55.00$                          New fee
          Northwest 70.00$                          70.00$                          
          Traner 60.00$                          60.00$                          
          NECC 70.00$                          70.00$                          
          Washoe County School District  $25.00 - $70.00  $25.00 - $70.00 
          Security, Cleaning & Damage Deposit 250.00$                        250.00$                        
          All Pools - Extra Staff or Physical Therapy Fee 15.00$                          20.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)

ATHLETICS
Biggest Little Urban Campout
          Family of 5 (2 adults, 3 kids)  $                        100.00  $                        100.00 
          Adult 18+  $                          30.00  $                          30.00 
          Youth 6-17  $                          20.00  $                          20.00 
          5 and Under - Free  Free  Free 

Corporate Challenge
          Team Registration (based on # of events offered)  $750.00 - $1,000.00  $750.00 - $1,000.00 
          Event Sponsorship  $1.00 - $25,000.00  $1.00 - $25,000.00 

Adult Softball
          Slow Pitch 10 Games & Tournament 555.00$                        575.00$                        Increased to meet cost recovery rate (60%)
          Auto Dealers League 10 Games & Tournament No longer offer this league
          Senior Softball 325.00$                        -$                              No longer offered
          Early bird registration Discount No longer offered
          Late registration additional fee 50.00$                          50.00$                          
          Forfeit Bond 25.00$                          25.00$                          
          Post Season Tournament Winner 1st Place Discount $25 discount Awarded in lieu of trophy
          Post Season Tournament Winner 2nd Place Discount $15 discount Awarded in lieu of trophy

Field Permit - Idlewild, RSC, non-RYSA fields
          Use of Field per hour 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          Field Lights per hour 15.00$                          15.00$                          
          Field Base Use per day 25.00$                          25.00$                          
          Field Base Use Deposit per day 150.00$                        150.00$                        

Advertising Signs/Banners

          Reno Sports Complex  varies  varies 
Based on size, location, duration & number of 
signs

          Sports Fields and Facilities  varies  varies 
Based on size, location, duration & number of 
signs

Tournament Fees
          Field Use/Field includes Bases/field/day 75.00$                          95.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (60%)
          Light Use/Field per hour 15.00$                          -$                              Now included in other fees
          Full Prep 50.00$                          65.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (60%)
          Touch Up Prep 25.00$                          35.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (60%)
          Move Mound (per mound/field) 25.00$                          25.00$                          
          Field Coordinator - Required - per hour 20.00$                          20.00$                          
          Tournament Administration Fee 20.00$                          -$                              Now included in other fees
          Team Surcharge Fee per team 5.00$                            5.00$                            
          Scoreboard Use Fee/field/day 10.00$                          -$                              Now included in other fees
          Tournament Reservation Guarantee 300.00$                        300.00$                        
          Security, Cleaning & Damage Deposit/per tournament 500.00$                        500.00$                        
          Fast Pitch Fencing Use - includes set up, per day, per field 75.00$                          90.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (60%)
          Gate Ticket Sales 10% 10%
          Concessions Sports Complex at Rancho varies varies
          Parking at Rancho Sports Complex per Car $1.00 - $5.00 $1.00 - $5.00

Reno Youth Sports Association
          Field Lights for Reno Youth Sports (RYSA fields) per night each field

40.00$                          40.00$                          
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

PRCS

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes
Year FY 2016/2017 FY 2017/2018

          Field Lights for Reno Adults Sports (RYSA fields) per night each field
50.00$                          40.00$                          

Reduced for consistency for similar charge

          Snack Bar Permit - League - per season one vendor 50.00$                          -$                              No longer issued
          Snack Bar Permit - Non League Events - each 50.00$                          -$                              No longer issued
          Field Use Fee (per participant per season) 2.00$                            2.00$                            Per agreement approved August 2016

Adult Basketball
          Men's & Over 35 Basketball, 10 games & tournaments 655.00$                        655.00$                        
          Women's Basketball, 8 games & tournament 480.00$                        -$                              No longer offered
          Senior Basketball, 8 games & tournament 480.00$                        -$                              No longer offered
          Men's Summer Basketball, 10 games & tournament 530.00$                        530.00$                        
          Late Registration Additional Fee 50.00$                          50.00$                          
          Forfeit Bond 25.00$                          25.00$                          

3-on-3 Adult Basketball
          5-member Team 135.00$                       -$                              No longer offered
          Individual Sign Up 30.00$                         -$                              No longer offered

Adult Kickball Per Team (10 games) 380.00$                        380.00$                        

Adult Flag Football
          Per Team (10 games) 510.00$                        -$                              No longer offered
          Late Registration Additional Fee 50.00$                          -$                              No longer offered
          Forfeit Bond 25.00$                          -$                              No longer offered

Adult Wheelchair Rugby Tournaments

          Up to 3 days use of EMNECC & Plumas Gym (per team) $300.00 - $400.00 Located under Adaptive Camps/Tournaments

          Transportation between sites during tournament (per team) $100.00 - $200.00

Adult Volleyball
          Co-ed - 10 Games/Tournament 180.00$                        200.00$                        Increased to meet cost recovery rate (60%)
          Power - 10 Games/Tournament 180.00$                        200.00$                        Increased to meet cost recovery rate (60%)
          Late Registration Additional Fee 50.00$                          50.00$                          
          Forfeit Bond 25.00$                          25.00$                          

Ultimate Frisbee League
          5-member Team 125.00$                        125.00$                        
          Individual Sign Up 30.00$                          30.00$                          

FACILITY / BUILDING RENTALS
Facility / Buildings - Security, Cleaning & Damage Deposit $500.00 - $1,000.00 $500.00 - $1,000.00
Facility / Buildings - Alcohol Beverage Permit 50.00$                          50.00$                          
Facility / Buildings - Staffing fee hour/staff 20.00$                          20.00$                          

Gym and Facility Multi-Rental Discount
10-24 Uses/per Quarter -10% -10%
25-49 Uses/per Quarter -15% -15%
50+ Uses/per Quarter -20% -20%

California Building
          Building only (3 hour min.) - All groups - per hour 75.00$                          80.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Patio use with building rental - per day 100.00$                        105.00$                        Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Wedding Party Private Package:
          Wedding/Private Party Package - 8 hours 700.00$                        700.00$                        
          Party Package add'l hours after 8 hours 75.00$                          75.00$                          

Evelyn Mount Northeast Community Center 
Gym Rental - All day hours
          All groups full gym 45.00$                          50.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          All groups half gym 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          Wheelchair Sports Gym per hour 20.00$                          25.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Volleyball Net Set-up Fee 40.00$                          50.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
Gym Floor Cover (NECC, Plumas) per day 200.00$                        200.00$                        

Computer Training Room 100.00$                        -$                              No longer exists
Dance/Fitness Room 30.00$                          35.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
Small Meeting Room 10.00$                          15.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
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Large Meeting Room - except Tuscarora Room 20.00$                          25.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
Large Meeting Room - Tuscarora Room 30.00$                          35.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)

Horsemans Clubhouse Under long-term lease
          Building Only (3 hr min.)- All groups - per hour 45.00$                          45.00$                          
          Horse Clubs (annual fee - 12 meetings/3 arena days) 350.00$                        350.00$                        
          Fireplace Use Fee 25.00$                          25.00$                          

McKinley Arts & Culture Center
          Tenants receive 50% discount off all rates 50% discount 50% discount
          Rate for 2+ Consecutive Days 25% discount 25% discount
          Security/Cleaning & Damage Deposit  1,000.00$                     1,000.00$                     

Auditorium - 2 hour minimum
          (Rehearsal) per hour, 2 hour minimum 50.00$                          50.00$                          
          Performance per hour, 4 hour Minimum 75.00$                          75.00$                          
          Other Uses per hour, 2 hour Minimum 100.00$                        100.00$                        
          Stage Lighting - additional fee/1-4 hours 25.00$                          25.00$                          
          A/V Equipment Fee -$                              100.00$                        New Fee
Boardroom (Main Floor)- 2 hr minimum 50.00$                          50.00$                          
          A/V Equipment Fee -$                              25.00$                          New fee
Classroom (Lower Floor) 25.00$                          25.00$                          
Kitchen - Additional Fee/Daily Use 25.00$                          25.00$                          

Wedding/Private Party Package
          Wedding/Private Party Package - 8 hours 800.00$                        800.00$                        
          Party Package add'l hours after 8 hours 100.00$                        100.00$                        

Neil Road Recreation Center
   Gym Rental, Per Hour - 2 hour minimum
          Full Gym - all groups 45.00$                          50.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Half Gym - all groups 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          Wheelchair Sports 20.00$                          25.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Stage Area Only 30.00$                          35.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Stage and Gym 75.00$                          80.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Stage, Gym and Multipurpose Room 115.00$                        120.00$                        Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)

Meeting Rooms Rentals
          All Groups Room A per hour 20.00$                          -$                              converted to fitness center
          All Groups Room B per hour 10.00$                          -$                              converted to fitness center

Computer Lab 25.00$                          25.00$                          
Multipurpose Room - 2 hour minimum 20.00$                          25.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)

Paradise Park Activity Center (3 hour minimum)
          Paradise Park Activity Center (3 hr min.) 45.00$                          50.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)

Plumas Gym
   Gym Rental, Per Hour - 2 hour minimum
          Full Gym - all groups 45.00$                          50.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Half Gym - all groups 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          Wheelchair Sports 20.00$                          25.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Volleyball Net Set-up Fee 40.00$                          50.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery rate (50%)
          Gym Floor Cover (EMNECC, Plumas) per day 200.00$                        200.00$                        
          Meeting Rooms 10.00$                          -$                              No longer offered

Sky Tavern Ski Lodge 
          Lodge, Patio & BBQ (3 hr min)-All groups 50.00$                          50.00$                          
          Outside Area (3 hr min)-All groups 20.00$                          20.00$                          
          Kitchen Flat Fee 10.00$                          10.00$                          

Southside Cultural Center
          Tenants receive 50% discount on all rates -50% discount -50% discount
          Rate for 2+ consecutive days -25% discount -25% discount
     Auditorium - 2 hour minimum
          Rehearsal, per hour - 2 hour minimum 50.00$                          50.00$                          
          Performance, per hour - 4 hour minimum 75.00$                          75.00$                          
          Other Uses, per hour - 2 hour minimum 100.00$                        100.00$                        
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          Stage Lighting - add'l fee, 1-4 hours 25.00$                          25.00$                          
          Rehearsal Staging per hour 10.00$                          10.00$                          

Wedding/Private Party Package
          Wedding/Private Party Package - 8 hours 750.00$                        750.00$                        
          Party Package add'l hours after 8 hours 100.00$                        100.00$                        

West Street Market (Tenant fees per lease agreements)
          Patio (8 hr minimum, $100 ea additional hr, alcohol and sound
          permit included)

150.00$                        150.00$                        

          Patio (small group, 2 hour maximum; no amplified sound or
          alcohol) per Hour

22.00$                          22.00$                          

          Inside Rooms - each (3 hr minimum) per Hour 22.00$                          22.00$                          
          Patio & inside rooms (package, 8 hr minimum, alcohol and sound
          permit included, $100 ea additional hr)

400.00$                        400.00$                        

          Event Staff (when alcohol is present or for patio/inside rooms pkg) per Hour 20.00$                          20.00$                          

          Deposit $500.00 - $1,000.00 $500.00 - $1,000.00

          Other Fee Options
 As approved by 

Director 
 As approved by 

Director 

FACILITY DROP INs, PASSES, and MEMBERSHIPS
Lost Pass Replacement Fee applies to all passes 15.00$                          15.00$                          

Evelyn Mount Northeast Community Center
OPEN GYM
Daily Visit
          Youth 6-17 yrs./Seniors 50+ 1.00$                            n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 2.00$                            n/a

Punch Pass (10 Visits)
          Youth 6-17 yrs./Seniors 50+ 10.00$                          n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 20.00$                          n/a

Quarterly/3 Month Pass
          Youth 6-17 yrs./Seniors 50+ 30.00$                          n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 60.00$                          n/a

Annual Pass
          Youth 6-17 yrs./Seniors 50+ 75.00$                          n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 150.00$                        n/a

FITNESS CENTER AND GYM
Daily Visit
          Youth 6-17 yrs./Seniors 50+ 3.00$                            n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 4.00$                            n/a

Punch Pass (10 Visits)
          Youth 6-17 yrs./Seniors 50+ 25.00$                          n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 35.00$                          n/a

Quarterly/3 Month Pass
          Youth 6-17 yrs./Seniors 50+ 60.00$                          n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 80.00$                          n/a

Annual Pass
          Youth 6-17 yrs./Seniors 50+ 150.00$                        n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 200.00$                        n/a

EMNECC-FACILITY USE (POOL, FITNESS, and GYM)
Daily Visit
          Youth 6-17 yrs. 3.00$                            n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 5.00$                            n/a
          Senior 50+ 2.00$                            n/a

Punch Pass (10 Visits)
          Youth 6-17 yrs. 25.00$                          n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 45.00$                          n/a

Rec Center Fees were consolidated and better 
aligned to activities during the Fee/Cost Study 

to better reflect activities.
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          Senior 50+ 15.00$                          n/a

Quarterly/3 Month Pass
          Youth 6-17 yrs. 75.00$                          n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 125.00$                        n/a
          Senior 50+ 60.00$                          n/a

Annual Pass
          Youth 6-17 yrs/Seniors 50+ 225.00$                        n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs. 360.00$                        n/a

EMNECC Fitness Center Orientation Per Session 20.00$                          20.00$                          

NEIL ROAD RECREATION CENTER
OPEN GYM
Daily Visit
          Youth 6-17 yrs 1.00$                            n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs 2.00$                            n/a
          Seniors 50+ 1.00$                            n/a

FITNESS ROOM
Daily Visit
          Youth 6-17 yrs 1.50$                            n/a
          Adult 18-49 yrs 2.00$                            n/a
          Seniors 50+ 1.00$                            n/a

Senior Activity Passes (50+, does not incl Open Gym or Fitness Ctr)
          Six Month Pass 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          Annual Pass 50.00$                          50.00$                          

PARADISE ACTIVITY CENTER
Daily Visit
          Adult 18-49 yrs 1.00$                            1.00$                            
          Seniors 50+ 1.00$                            1.00$                            

Monthly Pass
          Adult 18-49 yrs 10.00$                          -$                              
          Seniors 50+ 5.00$                            -$                              

Annual Pass
          Adult 18-49 yrs 100.00$                        110.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate
          Seniors 50+ 50.00$                          60.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate

Rec Center Passes - EMNECC, NRRC, Plumas - all drop-in activities
     Open Gym ONLY
          Youth 6-17 years 1.00$                            2.00$                            Increase to meet cost recovery rate
          Adult 18-49 years 2.00$                            3.00$                            Increase to meet cost recovery rate
          Day Use - Full Facility Use
               Seniors 50+ -$                              1.00$                            
               Youth 6-17 years -$                              3.00$                            
               Adult 18-49 years -$                              5.00$                            
          10 Punch Pass - Full Facility Use
               Seniors 50+ -$                              8.00$                            
               Youth 6-17 years -$                              24.00$                          
               Adult 18-49 years -$                              40.00$                          
          Quarterly - Full Facility Use
               Seniors 50+ -$                              24.00$                          
               Youth 6-17 years -$                              72.00$                          
               Adult 18-49 years -$                              120.00$                        
          Annual - Full Facility Use
               Seniors 50+ -$                              150.00$                        
               Youth 6-17 years -$                              225.00$                        
               Adult 18-49 years -$                              360.00$                        

ICE RINK
Rentals/Permits
          Private Rink Rental - per hour 300.00$                        300.00$                        
          Commercial Instructor Permit - per season 225.00$                        225.00$                        

Rec Center Fees were consolidated and better 
aligned to activities during the Fee/Cost Study 
to better reflect activities and meet 50% cost 

recovery rate.

Rec Center Fees were consolidated and better 
aligned to activities during the Fee Study to 
better reflect activities and meet 50% cost 

recovery rate.
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          Additional Staff fee - per staff per hour 20.00$                          20.00$                          

Open Skate Fee
          Adult/Teen (13-49) 7.50$                            7.50$                            
          Children (3-12) 5.50$                            5.50$                            
          Seniors (50+) 5.50$                            5.50$                            
          Skate Rental (All Ages) 2.50$                            2.50$                            

Skate Sharpening 10.00$                          10.00$                          

Open Skate Season Pass
          Adult/Teen (13-49) 140.00$                        140.00$                        
          Children (3-12) 100.00$                        100.00$                        
          Seniors (50+) 100.00$                        100.00$                        

Open Skate Punch Pass (10 Visits) - w/skates & w/o skates
          Adult/Teen (13-49) $65.00/$85.00 $65.00/$85.00
          Children (3-12) $45.00/$65.00 $45.00/$65.00
          Seniors (50+) $45.00/$65.00 $45.00/$65.00

Ice Rink Special Promotions & Group Rates for Marketing
          Special Promotions/Group Rates varies varies
          Dasher Board Advertising varies varies

Skating Lessons
          Group (6+ Students 1/2 Hour) 7.00$                            7.00$                            
          Group Lesson (Drop-in, if space avail) 10.00$                          10.00$                          
          Private (1 Student 1/2 Half Hour) 35.00$                          35.00$                          
          Semi-Private (2-5 Students 1/2 Hour) 60.00$                          60.00$                          
          Ice Show per student 30.00$                          30.00$                          

LEISURE LEARNING-Contract Programs/Classes
          Youth under 18 - Classes (per class meeting) $3.00 - $20.00 $3.00 - $20.00
          Adult  18-49 - Classes (per class meeting) $5.00 - $30.00 $5.00 - $30.00
          Senior 50+ - Classes (per class meeting) $3.00 - $20.00 $3.00 - $20.00
          Clinics & Workshops $3.00 - $250.00 $3.00 - $250.00

MARKETING
          Print Media Advertising $50.00 - $2,000.00 $50.00 - $2,000.00
          Facility Advertising varies varies

OUTDOOR RECREATION
Snowshoe Clinic/Trip
          2-day class/trip n/a n/a
          1-day class/trip n/a n/a

Bootcamp Fitness
          Back to Basics Nutrition & Weight Loss (4 weeks) 75.00$                          75.00$                          
          Bootcamp Basic Training 220.00$                        220.00$                        
          Bootcamp Advanced Training 220.00$                        220.00$                        
          Bootcamp Team Fitness 75.00$                          75.00$                          
          Minimum for 6 weeks 220.00$                        220.00$                        
          Maximum for 6 weeks 220.00$                        220.00$                        
Commercial Instructor Permit - per season 200.00$                        200.00$                        

PARK MAINTENANCE
          Landscape District application fee 515.00$                        515.00$                        

          Fee For Park Development Agreements 515.00$                        2,500.00$                     
Fee not charged if park development agreement 
directed by City Council

          Idlewild Train 2.00$                            2.00$                            

PARK PERMITS (per day)
Outdoor Court Permits
          Basketball Court - All Groups 35.00$                          35.00$                          
          Tennis Court-All Groups 35.00$                          35.00$                          
          Volleyball Court - All Groups 35.00$                          35.00$                          
Idlewild Skate Park Usage-per hour fee, 3-hour minimum required 75.00$                          80.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate
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Rattlesnake Mountain Skate Park Usage-per hour fee, 3-hour minimum required 150.00$                        150.00$                        

Picnic Shelter Permits
          Pat Baker Shelter - All groups 85.00$                          95.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Canyon Creek Shelter - All groups 85.00$                          95.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Comstock Park Shelter - All groups 85.00$                          95.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Dick Taylor Shelter - All groups 100.00$                        110.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Huffaker Shelter - All groups 85.00$                          95.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Idlewild Rose Garden (2 Hour Limit) - All groups 85.00$                          95.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Idlewild Snowflake Shelter-All groups 150.00$                        160.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Idlewild Terrace Area - All groups 100.00$                        110.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Las Brisas Shelter 100.00$                        110.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Manzanita Shelter - All groups 100.00$                        110.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Miguel Ribera Shelter - All groups 120.00$                        130.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Mira Loma Shelter - All groups 150.00$                        160.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Northgate Shelter - All groups 85.00$                          95.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Pickett Shelter - All groups 100.00$                        110.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Silver Lake Shelter - All groups 85.00$                          95.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Teglia's Paradise Shelter (South)-All groups 120.00$                        130.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Teglia's Paradise Pavilion - All groups 85.00$                          95.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Virginia Lake Shelter - All groups 100.00$                        110.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Whitaker Shelter - All groups 100.00$                        110.00$                        Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Miscellaneous Park Permits Not Otherwise Listed 50.00$                          75.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)

Special Purpose Areas
          Evans Park - All groups 50.00$                          50.00$                          

          All Group Multi-Day Park Permit (180 days/year use required minimum) 1,800.00$                     1,800.00$                     

Parking Lots/Cost Per Day

      Lots with 50-100 total spaces (Peace Off Mem, Gov Bow, Jamaica & Miguel 
Ribera)

50.00$                          55.00$                          
Horseman's dirt lot part of lease with Adaptive 
Riding; increase to meet cost recovery rate

      Lots with >100 total spaces (Paradise, Mira Loma, Beaumont, Terrace; Neil Rd 
Gym & Miguel Ribera)

100.00$                        100.00$                        Moana no longer available

Additional Park Charges That May Be Assessed If Required
          Large Group Fee (Over 200) 75.00$                          80.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Alcohol Beverage Permit 50.00$                          55.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)
          Alcohol Beverage Permit Deposit 100.00$                        100.00$                        
          Electricity (Depending on Availability) 25.00$                          25.00$                          
          Special Event Staffing per hour 20.00$                          80.00$                          Increase to meet cost recovery rate (100%)

URBAN FORESTRY
          Firewood Permit (per cord) 75.00$                          80.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery  
          Wood chips (per cu yard) 10.00$                          10.00$                          

PARK - SPECIAL EVENTS

Security, Cleaning & Damage Deposits (All Sites in addition to base fee)

          Security, Cleaning & Damage Deposit 500.00$                        500.00$                        
          Large Events with multiple booths/tents  1,000.00$                     1,000.00$                     

Additional Staff Fee (per hour/per staff; All Sites in addition to base fee)
20.00$                          20.00$                          

Mobile Stage/Showmobile
          All Users Profit and Non-Profit
          Five Hour minimum 550.00$                        550.00$                        
          Each additional hour 125.00$                        125.00$                        

Barbara Bennett Park (BB)
          All Groups Profit and Non-profit (includes elec, water, alcohol permit) (per 
day)

125.00$                        125.00$                        

Bicentennial Park
          All Groups Profit and Non-profit (per day) 60.00$                          70.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery  
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City Plaza

All Groups Profit and Non-profit (includes elec, water, alcohol permit) (per day) 350.00$                        350.00$                        

          Plaza Building Usage 100.00$                        -$                              Building removed
-$                              

Special Summer City Plaza Rate (per day)
          Plaza Only 175.00$                        185.00$                        Increased to meet cost recovery  
          Plaza w/showmobile (up to 5 hrs w/technician included) 400.00$                        400.00$                        
          Rentals over 5 hours -- add for technician per hour 25.00$                          25.00$                          

Idlewild Park Special Event Area (IP)
         Special event area north of ponds  (includes elec, water, alcohol permit) (per 
day)

50.00$                          55.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery  

         Special event area north of CA Bldg  (includes elec, water, alcohol permit) 
(per day)

50.00$                          55.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery  

         Special event area east of CA Bldg  (includes elec, water, alcohol permit) (per 
day)

50.00$                          55.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery  

         Special event area west of CA Blvd  (includes elec, water, alcohol permit) 
(per day)

50.00$                          55.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery  

         Field 3 Special event area (includes elec, water, alcohol permit) (per day) 50.00$                          55.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery  

CitiCenter Plaza
          All Groups Profit and Non-profit (includes elec, water, alcohol permit) (per 
day)

200.00$                        200.00$                        

Special Event Park Permits (in addition to Picnic Shelter Permit Fees)
          All parks outside the Wingfield Complex (per day) 25.00$                          25.00$                          

Wingfield Park (East)/Amphitheater
          All Groups Profit and Non-profit (includes elec, water, alcohol permit) (per 
day)

400.00$                        410.00$                        Increased to meet cost recovery  

West Wingfield Park (WW)
          All Groups Profit and Non-profit (includes elec, water, alcohol permit) (per 
day)

225.00$                        235.00$                        Increased to meet cost recovery  

West Street Plaza (WSP)
          All Groups Profit and Non-profit (includes elec, water, alcohol  permit) (per 
day)

200.00$                        200.00$                        

Whitewater Park at Wingfield (TRWPW) (Truckee River)
          All Groups Profit and Non-profit (per day) 175.00$                        175.00$                        
          Commercial Instructor Permit - per season 225.00$                        225.00$                        

SENIOR DEVELOPMENT
Instructional Classes/Workshops
          Arts & Craft Basic (Per Month) $20.00 - $30.00 $20.00 - $30.00
          Arts & Crafts, Specialty Projects, per project $5.00 - $40.00 $5.00 - $40.00
          Senior Specialty Arts (Ceramics/Sewing) $30.00 - $45.00 $30.00 - $45.00
          Senior Social Dance $5.00 - $15.00 $5.00 - $15.00
          Parties/Theme Events $5.00 - $25.00 $5.00 - $25.00
          Bunco Prizes 3.00$                            3.00$                            
          Cribbage Club Prizes 5.00$                            5.00$                            
          Senior Travel $25.00 - $75.00 $25.00 - $75.00
          Brunch & Movie $20.00 - $40.00 $20.00 - $40.00
          Overnight Trips $100.00 - $500.00 $100.00 - $500.00
          Dinner and a Show $10.00 - $75.00 $10.00 - $75.00
          Crochet Circle Monthly 20.00$                          20.00$                          
          Crochet Circle Weekly 5.00$                            5.00$                            
          Monthly non-class, service project individuals $1.00 - $10.00 $1.00 - $10.00
          Dance Membership (qtr./6 mo./Year) $25.00/$50.00/$100.00$25.00/$50.00/$100.00

Senior Computer 
          4 Classes $20.00 - $30.00 $20.00 - $30.00
          Computer Workshop (2/3 days) $20.00 - $30.00 $20.00 - $30.00
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Computer Lab Fee
          Registered for instructional class 10.00$                          10.00$                          
          Not registered for instructional class 20.00$                          20.00$                          

Senior Ballroom Dance
          Monthly Fee 10.00$                          10.00$                          
          Weekly Fee 3.00$                            3.00$                            

Senior Games
          Event Activity Fee $2.00 - $50.00 $2.00 - $50.00
          Event Booth Space $20.00 - 150.00 per day$20.00 - 150.00 per day
          Courtesy late registration fee 10.00$                          10.00$                          

Senior Aerobics 5.00$                            -$                              No longer offered

Senior 3 on 3 Basketball $35.00 - $125.00 $35.00 - $125.00

Fitness Grandma/Grandpa & Me 1.00$                            1.00$                            

Group Fitness Orientations, per session 10.00$                          10.00$                          

Health and Wellness Class
          Drop-in 5.00$                            5.00$                            
          8 Classes 25.00$                          25.00$                          
          Low Impact Fitness (monthly) $20.00 - $40.00 $20.00 - $40.00
          Seminars, Educational-Individual Registration $1.00 - $10.00 $1.00 - $10.00

Senior Weightlifting 12.50$                          12.50$                          

Intergenerational Arts and Crafts $10.00 - $30.00 $10.00 - $30.00

Community Garden
          Community Garden plots (1 season) 10.00$                          10.00$                          
          Community Garden plots (1 season) 2 plots 15.00$                          15.00$                          
          Community Garden education luncheon/seminar (members of
          Garden)

5.00$                            5.00$                            

          Community Garden education luncheon/seminar (public-at-large) 10.00$                          10.00$                          
          Community Garden Security Deposit 10.00$                          10.00$                          

Arts & Craft Parents and preschooler $30.00/month $30.00/month

YOUTH DEVELOPMENT

Late Fees
Late Registration Fee 15.00$                          -$                              
Late Registration Fee-Scholarship Recipients 10.00$                          -$                              
Late pick-up fee (per minute) 1.00$                            1.00$                            

Sierra Kids per Day
          A.M. daily rate (7:00 a.m. start) 10.00$                          10.00$                          
          P.M. daily rate (excludes conference week) 15.00$                          15.00$                          
          P.M. daily rate - conference week 20.00$                          25.00$                          Increased to meet cost recovery  

Sierra Kids per Week
          A.M. weekly rate (7:00 a.m. start) 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          P.M. weekly rate (excludes conference week) 45.00$                          45.00$                          
          P.M. weekly rate - conference week 60.00$                          60.00$                          

Vacation Station
          Daily rate - Full Day 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          Daily rate - Half Day AM or PM 15.00$                          15.00$                          
          Weekly rate - Full Day 100.00$                        100.00$                        
          Weekly rate - Half Day AM or PM 60.00$                          60.00$                          

Summer of Fun
          Daily rate 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          Weekly rate $100.00 - $125.00 $100.00 - $125.00
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PRCS

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes
Year FY 2016/2017 FY 2017/2018

Summer Discovery
          Daily Rate 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          Weekly Rate $50.00-$125.00 $50.00-$125.00

Youth Sport Camp
          Weekly Rate $100.00 - $150.00 $100.00 - $150.00

Speciality Camps
          Weekly Rate $125.00 - $150.00 $125.00 - $150.00

My First Camp 100.00$                        100.00$                        

Too Cool For Camp 100.00$                        100.00$                        

Leaders in Training - Sierra Kids PM-Weekly Rate 50% of fee 50% of fee

Leaders in Training Program - Camp - Weekly Rate 50% of fee 50% of fee

Holiday Adventures 
          Daily rate 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          Weekly rate $100.00 - $125.00 $100.00 - $125.00

Holiday Recreation Drop'n'Shop 
          1st child 30.00$                          30.00$                          
          Additional child 10.00$                          10.00$                          

New Years Eve Party
          Advance Ticket $5.00-$10.00 $5.00-$10.00
          At the Door $10.00-$15.00 $10.00-$15.00
          Family Ticket $10.00-$25.00 $10.00-$25.00

Youth Sports Camp moved to speciality camp
          Weekly rate

Tahoe Wilderness Camp moved to speciality camp

Soccer Clinic/Leagues $25.00 - $150.00 $25.00 - $150.00

Youth Sports Athletic Program $20.00-$50.00 $20.00-$50.00

Sierra Wilderness Overnighter $50.00 - $200.00 $50.00 - $200.00

Teams $10.00 - $150.00 $10.00 - $150.00

REC Memberships  $25.00/semester or 
$12.50/3 months 

 $25.00/semester or 
$12.50/3 months 

Sports Field Trip $2.00 - $10.00 $2.00 - $10.00

Monthly Field Trip $2.00 - $10.00 $2.00 - $10.00

Concessions $0.50 - $5.00 $0.50 - $5.00
          REC Dances $2.00 - $10.00 $2.00 - $10.00
          Teen Travel Club (Weekly) $25.00 - $125.00 $25.00 - $125.00
          Teen Travel Club (Daily) $5.00 - $30.00 $5.00 - $30.00

Hoop it Up
          Hoop it Up (6-17yrs.) 1.00$                            1.00$                            
          Hoop it Up (18+yrs.) 2.00$                            2.00$                            

Special Events
          Spring Festival $1.00 - $6.00 $1.00 - $6.00
          Concessions $1.00 - $5.00 $1.00 - $5.00

          Harvest Festival
 $1.00-$5.00 or can of 

food 
 $1.00-$5.00 or can of 

food 
          Sport Cup Stacking $1.00 - $20.00 $1.00 - $20.00
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PRCS

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes
Year FY 2016/2017 FY 2017/2018

DEPARTMENT WIDE
Restricted Use Park License Agreements (new or renewal) 5,000.00$                     5,000.00$                     

Cancellations/Refunds
          Activity Administration Fee 10.00$                          10.00$                          
          Rental of Facilities/Shelters Administrative Fee 25.00$                          25.00$                          

Sponsorships $1.00 - $10,000.00 $1.00 - $10,000.00

Promotional Specials varies varies
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Business Licensing

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes

FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 
For FY 2017/18 all applicable Flat fees increased by CPI of 1.9% rounded to the 
nearest dollar. 

Business License Fees
FLAT FEES:
Adult Interactive Cabaret (per quarter) 701.00$                   177.00$                   Separating on-premise alcohol (bar) license from AIC license.   

Auctioneers (per quarter) 210.00$                   214.00$                   

Auto Rental (per year):
First 2 vehicles 235.00$                   240.00$                   
Each Additional Vehicle 30.00$                     31.00$                     

Banks (per year - per $1 million of average quarterly deposits) 60.00$                     61.00$                     

Cabaret - non-alcohol (per year) 550.00$                   560.00$                   

Carnival:
1-15 Rides per Day 160.00$                   165.00$                   
16-25 Rides each 11.00$                     11.50$                     
Over 25 Rides per Day 365.00$                   370.00$                   

Circus/Parade:
1-20 Cars 60.00$                     65.00$                     
over 20 Cars 115.00$                   117.00$                   

Distribution center, Manufacturing facility, and Warehouse
Total fee for this category will be the higher of the calculation resulting from the 
flat fee schedule below or the calculation from the Gross Receipts Fee Schedule 
(see end of fee schedule for table).
If branch location per RMC 4.04.040, multiple parcels may be combined for 
calculation of square footage rate, but may not be used to determine maximum 
fee.

1 to 5,000 square feet
n/a $0.10 per square 

foot
Minimum fee of $60

5,001 to 10,000 square feet
n/a $0.09 per square 

foot

10,001 to 30,000 square feet
n/a $0.08 per square 

foot

30,001 to 50,000 square feet
n/a $0.07 per square 

foot

50,001 to 100,000 square feet
n/a $0.06 per square 

foot + $500

Year
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Business Licensing

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes

FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 
For FY 2017/18 all applicable Flat fees increased by CPI of 1.9% rounded to the 
nearest dollar. Year

100,001 to 200,000 square feet
n/a $0.05 per square 

foot + $1,500

200,001 to 500,000 square feet
n/a $0.04 per square 

foot + $3,500
Maximum fee of $15,0000 per single parcel

500,001+ square feet
n/a $0.03 per square 

foot
Maximum fee of $15,0000 per single parcel

Escort Bureau, Outcall Entertainment Services (per quarter) 105.00$                   107.50$                   

Massage (per year) Gross Receipts Based due to State Licensing in effect - see Gross Receipts schedule 
below

Mobile Vehicle Catering (per year) 48.00$                     50.00$                     

Motion Picture Theater (per year):
1-50 Seats 135.00$                   140.00$                   
Each additional seat 1.00$                       1.25$                       

Municipal Band Member 15.00$                     -$                         Please remove no longer applicable 

Peddler - local (per year thru 05/06) (per qtr for 06/07) 40.00$                     45.00$                     
Peddler - non- local (per quarter) 40.00$                     45.00$                     

Residential Rentals (per year):
1-3 Units 48.00$                     50.00$                     
Each additional unit 5.00$                       5.25$                       

Sidewalk Vendors (per year) 260.00$                   265.00$                   

Taxi Cabs (per year):
1-2 Units 230.00$                   235.00$                   
Each additional 30.00$                     30.50$                     

Temporary Merchant - 0 through 4 days 60.00$                     60.00$                     
Temporary Merchant - 5 through 7 days 130.00$                   130.00$                   

Tobacco Paraphernalia Retailers (per quarter) 135.00$                   138.00$                   
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Business Licensing

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes

FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 
For FY 2017/18 all applicable Flat fees increased by CPI of 1.9% rounded to the 
nearest dollar. Year

Trailer Parks (per year):
1-12 Units 85.00$                     87.00$                     
Each additional unit 5.00$                       5.50$                       

Vehicle Transportation (per year):
1-3 Vehicles 160.00$                   163.00$                   
4-6 Vehicles 325.00$                   330.00$                   
7 or more vehicles 485.00$                   495.00$                   

ALCOHOL: 5% increase January 1, 2013, July 1, 2013, July 1, 2014, July 1, 2015, and July 1, 
2016. Future increases based on CPI. 

Alcohol Catering (per quarter) 351.00$                   358.00$                   
Alcoholic Beverage Manufacturing (per quarter) 316.00$                   322.00$                   

Bar  (per quarter): 527.00$                   537.00$                   Includes up to 3 bartenders within 24hr period
Extra Bar Each (per quarter) 351.00$                   358.00$                   
Extra Bartender (per quarter) 37.00$                     38.00$                     

Brew Pub - Manufacturing and Beer Bar (per quarter) 527.00$                   537.00$                   
Brew Pub - Manufacturing and Liquor Bar (per quarter) 842.00$                   858.00$                   

Cabaret (per quarter) 701.00$                   714.00$                   
Cabaret Add-on (per quarter) 174.00$                   177.00$                   

Dining Room Alcohol (per quarter) 527.00$                   537.00$                   
Dining Room Wine and Beer (per quarter) 211.00$                   215.00$                   

Fraternal Wine & Beer (per quarter) 106.00$                   108.00$                   
Fraternal Liquor (per quarter) 211.00$                   215.00$                   

Liquor Manufacturer's Package Alcohol License  (per quarter) -$                         358.00$                   New license effective 1/11/17

On-Premise Wine & Beer (per quarter) 211.00$                   215.00$                   

Package Beer (per quarter) 174.00$                   177.00$                   
Package Beer and Wine (per quarter) 351.00$                   358.00$                   
Package Alcoholic Beverage (Liquor) (per quarter) 527.00$                   537.00$                   
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Business Licensing

Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes

FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 
For FY 2017/18 all applicable Flat fees increased by CPI of 1.9% rounded to the 
nearest dollar. Year

Wholesale Wine & Beer (per quarter) 316.00$                   322.00$                   
Wholesale Alcoholic Beverage (Liquor) (per quarter) 527.00$                   537.00$                   

Special Events - Alcohol (per day, 1st booth): 55.00$                     56.00$                     
Additional booths (per day, per booth) 22.00$                     22.50$                     

MEDICAL MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS:
Cultivation Facility (per quarter) 5,000.00$               5,095.00$               

Dispensary (per quarter) 5,000.00$               18,750.00$             

Independent Testing Laboratory (per quarter) 5,000.00$               5,095.00$               

Production Facility (per quarter) 5,000.00$               5,095.00$               

SPECIAL EVENTS/ACTIVITIES:
Special Event/Activity Application Fees:

0 - 49 Vendor Booths 103.00$                   105.00$                   
50+ Vendor Booths 258.00$                   263.00$                   

ReTRAC Plaza Rental (per day), requires special event permit
East Plaza 150.00$                   150.00$                   
West Plaza 150.00$                   150.00$                   

Special Event/Activity Temporary  Vendor Business License  15.00$                     15.50$                     

Special Event Permit Fee
Actual costs incurred by the City to accommodate the event

Special Event/Activity Fire Inspection Fees:
Floor Plan Fee See Fire Fee Schedule
Special Event Inspection Fee See Fire Fee Schedule
Exhibit Fee, per vendor booth See Fire Fee Schedule

Special Event Late Fee
Special Activity Late Fee

GAMING (per quarter): Gaming Fees set by NRS 463.395
All other games such as Red Dog, etc. 62.50$                     62.50$                     

An application received less than 90 days before the date requested for the commencement of setup for the special event 
Equal to 10%, 15% or 50 of the applicable fees based on type of activity and date submitted.
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Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes

FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 
For FY 2017/18 all applicable Flat fees increased by CPI of 1.9% rounded to the 
nearest dollar. Year

Bingo, Tango 375.00$                   375.00$                   

Chemin de fer 250.00$                   250.00$                   

Chuck-O-Luch, Hazard, Big 6, Faro, PM, Wheel of Fortune 62.50$                     62.50$                     

Electronic gaming device 26.25$                     26.25$                     

Jai Ali: 1,000.00$               1,000.00$               
Plus pair chair 2.25$                       2.25$                       

Poker pan, Pai Gow poker per game 37.50$                     37.50$                     

Punch boards 5.00$                       5.00$                       

Racehorse pool (Counter Bets) 312.50$                   312.50$                   
Racehorse, Keno 300.00$                   300.00$                   
Raceshorse service (Wire Service) 250.00$                   250.00$                   

Roulette, Craps, 21, Bacarrat:
1 to 3 players per layout 187.50$                   187.50$                   
4 to 9 players per layout 212.50$                   212.50$                   
10 to 19 players per layout 237.50$                   237.50$                   
20 or more players per layout 262.50$                   262.50$                   

Slot, Video Poker per machine 26.25$                     26.25$                     

Sports pool 75.00$                     75.00$                     

135.00$                   135.00$                   

OTHER FEES:
*Application Processing Fee: 25.00$                     25.00$                     
(all appl.) except Film Permit Apps & 1st Amendment Artists, Sidewalk 

POLICE DEPARTMENT BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION FEES (per 

*Per RMC 5.07, the application processing fee for packaged alcohol 

Administration Fee - Renewals
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Adopted Fees Adopted Fees Notes

FY 2016/2017  FY 2017/2018 
For FY 2017/18 all applicable Flat fees increased by CPI of 1.9% rounded to the 
nearest dollar. Year

Annual License 
4.00$                       4.00$                       

New Administrative Fee will become effective on the Regional Business License Go-
live date. 

Quarterly License
2.00$                       2.00$                       

New Administrative Fee will become effective on the Regional Business License Go-
live date. 

1st Amendment Artists & Sidewalk Speakers Application Fee 5.00$                       5.00$                       

License Replacement Fee 11.00$                     11.00$                     

License Change fee 16.00$                     16.00$                     

Branch Location Application Fee 16.00$                     16.00$                     

Business License Review Fee - Planning Department
Home-Based 30.00$                     30.00$                     
Commercial (All other than Home-based) 70.00$                     70.00$                     

Gross Receipts Fee Schedule
Annual Gross Receipts

$0.00 TO $20,000 60.00$                     60.00$                     Minimum License Fee is $60
$20,001 TO $100,000 130.00$                   130.00$                   

$100,001 TO $5,000,000
OVER $5,000,000

$130 + .00085 times amount of $100,000
$4,295 + .00065 tiems amount over $5,000,000
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 Adopted Fees  Recommended Notes
Year  FY 2017/2018 FY 2017/2018 Difference
PLANNING/ENGINEERING/CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES
Final Subdivision Map (Per Map) 5,000.00$                5,000.00$                

Security Reduction - infrastructure 700.00$                   700.00$                   
Security Reduction - landscaping/revegetation 300.00$                   300.00$                   

Improvement Agreement Extension 450.00$                   450.00$                   
Improvement agreement-new owner 550.00$                   550.00$                   

Subdivision extension agreement-work started 2,500.00$                2,500.00$                
Subdivision extension agreement-work not started 1,500.00$                1,500.00$                
Renewal of subdivision extension agreement-work started 2,000.00$                2,000.00$                
Renewal of subdivision extension agreement-work not started 1,000.00$                1,000.00$                
Renew subdivision from subdivision extension agreement 1,300.00$                1,300.00$                

Abandonment of storm drain or sewer easement 700.00$                   700.00$                   

Medical Marijuana Establishment Zoning Verification Letter 500.00$                   500.00$                   

Administrative Interpretation per hour 300.00$                   300.00$                   

Reversion to Acreage 1,000.00$                1,000.00$                

Abandonment 2,750.00$                2,750.00$                

Amend Approved Condition 2,000.00$                2,000.00$                
Minor Deviation /Admin. Variance 600.00$                   600.00$                   

Annexation (Per Case) -$                          -$                          

Appeal an Administrative Decision or Planning Commission Decision or 
Recommendation

50.00$                      50.00$                      

Master Plan Amendment 6,500.00$                6,500.00$                

Boundary Line Adjustment 1,000.00$                1,000.00$                

Parcel Map 1,500.00$                1,500.00$                

Site Plan Review 2,300.00$                2,300.00$                
Site Plan Review Appeal 50.00$                      50.00$                      

Special Use Permit - Base Fee** 2,500.00$                2,500.00$                
Special Exceptions , Off-Premise Advertising 4,500.00$                4,500.00$                
Code Enforcement - Special Use Permits 585.00$                   585.00$                   

Master Plan Amendment - Cooperative Plan -$                          -$                          

Telecommunication Facility 1,500.00$                1,500.00$                

Master Plan Amendment Regional Plan Conformance Review -$                          -$                          

Project of Regional Significance Review -$                          -$                          

Truckee Meadows Service Area/Future Service Area Amendment -$                          -$                          

Tentative Map (Per Map) - Base Fee** 5,000.00$                5,000.00$                

Variance (in a single family zoning district) 1,750.00$                1,750.00$                
Variance (all zoning districts except single families) 2,500.00$                2,500.00$                

Code Enforcement - PUD 2,924.00$                2,924.00$                

Zone Change - One district to another adopted district 5,000.00$                5,000.00$                
Zone Change - Amendment to SPD or PUD, including Handbook Review and 
Certification of Handbook - Base Fee**

-$                          -$                          

Zone Change - Amendment to SPD or PUD, including Handbook Review and 
Certification of Handbook - Base Fee for Existing PUD/SPD Amendments**

4,000.00$                4,000.00$                

Zone Change - Amendment to SPD or PUD, including Handbook Review and 
Certification of Handbook - Base Fee for New PUD < 10 Acres**

6,000.00$                6,000.00$                

Zone Change - Amendment to SPD or PUD, including Handbook Review and 
Certification of Handbook - Base Fee for New PUD 10-50 Acres**

10,000.00$              10,000.00$              

Methodology Change for SPD or PUD Amendments

July 1, 2017 G:\BUDGET\budget 17.18\budget processing\fee schedule\Fee Schedule FY17-18 for Sewer Fees 9.27.17
Page 35 of 49

City of Reno, Nevada



Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Community Development

 Adopted Fees  Recommended Notes
Year  FY 2017/2018 FY 2017/2018 Difference

Zone Change - Amendment to SPD or PUD, including Handbook Review and 
Certification of Handbook - Base Fee for New PUD > 50 Acres**

15,000.00$              15,000.00$              

Zone Change - Review of Development Standards Handbook -$                          -$                          

Certification of Handbook by City Council -$                          -$                          

Re-notice of Cases at Applicant's Request
 Actual Costs 

Incurred 
 Actual Costs 

Incurred 

Development Agreement 10,000.00$              10,000.00$              

Time Extensions 600.00$                   600.00$                   

Amendment to a Condition of Approval Base Fee** 100.00$                   100.00$                   

Outdoor Dining 500.00$                   500.00$                   

Nuisance Inspection (First) 100.00$                   100.00$                   
Nuisance Inspection (Second) 45.00$                      45.00$                      

Dumpster Fee 125.00$                   125.00$                   

Appeal of Code Enforcement Action in addition to appeal fee charged by 
City Clerk

50.00$                      50.00$                      

Code Enforcement Certification of Abandoned Residential Property -$                          300.00$                   300.00$                   Per NRS 107.130

Business License Review -$                          -$                          
Business License Review - Home-Based Businesses 30.00$                      30.00$                      
Business License Review - Commercial (all other than home-based) 70.00$                      70.00$                      

Recordation Fee 21.00$                      21.00$                      

Title Search Fee 414.00$                   414.00$                   

IDS CD (Per CD) n/a n/a
IDS CD Update n/a n/a

(24" x 36") Copy 14.00$                      14.00$                      
(30" x 42") Copy 14.00$                      14.00$                      
(36"x 48") Copy 29.00$                      29.00$                      

**All Base Fees are collected at time of application

NPDES Site Evaluation for Stormwater Best Business Practices

If Extreme Factors below apply then additional fees are applicable per 
acre or portion thereof
Project Duration 7-12 Months 31.00$                      31.00$                      
Project Duration 13-18 Months 62.00$                      62.00$                      
Project Duration 19-24 Months 93.00$                      93.00$                      
Combined slope and over 24 Months* 166.00$                   166.00$                   
1,000 feet from FEMA Floodplain 31.00$                      31.00$                      
* This fee applies to large projects whose completion will exceed 24 
months.

GRADING PLAN REVIEW FEES                          
(codified until 4/2/07)

50 cubic yards (38.2 m3) or less -$                          -$                          

51 to 100 cubic yards (40 m3 to 76.5 m3) 11.15$                      11.15$                      

101 to 1,000 cubic yards (77.2 m3 to 764.6 m3) 16.72$                      16.72$                      

1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards (765.3 m3 to 7645.5 m3) 22.30$                      22.30$                      

10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards (7646.3 m3 to 76 455 m3)  $22.30 for the first 
10,000 cubic yards (7645.5 m3), plus $11.1475 for each additional 10,000 
yards (7645.5 m3) or fraction thereof.

33.45$                      33.45$                      

100,001 to 200,000 cubic yards (76 456 m3 to 76 455 m3)  $122.63 for the 
first 100,000 cubic yards (76 455 m3), plus $7.4295 for each additional 
10,000 yards (7645.5 m3) or fraction thereof.

130.06$                   130.06$                   

200,001 cubic yards (152 912 m3) or more $196.92 for the first 200,000 
cubic yards (152 911 m3), plus $3.341 for each additional 10,000 yards 
(7645.5 m3) or fraction thereof.

200.26$                   200.26$                   
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 Adopted Fees  Recommended Notes
Year  FY 2017/2018 FY 2017/2018 Difference

GRADING PERMIT FEES1

(codified until 4/2/07)

50 cubic yards (38.2 m3) or less 11.15$                      11.15$                      

51 to 100 cubic yards (40 m3 to 76.5 m3) 16.72$                      16.72$                      

101 to 1,000 cubic yards (77.2 m3 to 764.6 m3) $16.72 for the first 100 cubic 
yards (76.5 m3) plus $7.80 for each additional 100 cubic yards (76.5 m3) or 
fraction thereof.

24.52$                      24.52$                      

1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards (765.3 m3 to 7645.5 m3)  $86.92 for the first 
1,000 cubic yards (764.6 m3), plus $6.6885 for each additional 1,000 cubic 
yards (764.6 m3) or fraction thereof.

93.61$                      93.61$                      

10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards (7646.3 m3 to 76 455 m3) $147.11 for the 
first 10,000 cubic yards (7645.5 m3), plus $30.095 for each additional 
10,000 yards (7645.5 m3) or fraction thereof.

177.21$                   177.21$                   

100,001 cubic yards (76 456 m3) or more $417.97 for the first 100,000 cubic 
yards (76 455 m3), plus $16.718  for each additional 10,000 yards (7645.5 
m3) or fraction thereof.

434.69$                   434.69$                   

Stockpiling fee - flat rate 325.00$                   325.00$                   

1The fee for a grading permit authorizing additional work to that under a 
valid permit shall be the difference between the fee paid for the original 
permit and the fee shown for the entire project.

2Or the total hourly cost to the jurisdiction, whichever is the greatest.  
This cost shall include supervision, overhead, equipment, hourly wages 
and fringe benefits of the employees involved.

Electrical Certificate Fees
(codified until 4/2/07)
Renewals:
   Apprentice Certificate 5.00$                        5.00$                        
Commercial and Residential Journeyman Application Fee 10.00$                      10.00$                      

Plumbing Certificate Fees
(codified until 4/2/07)
Initial Applications including examination fees for journeymen:
   Apprentice Plumber's Certificate 5.00$                        5.00$                        
Renewals:
   Apprentice Plumber's Certificate 10.00$                      10.00$                      

Regional Building and Planning Technology Fee

 4% of applicable 
building permit or 

planning fee--
included as a 

portion of listed 
applicable fees 

above 

 4% of applicable 
building permit or 

planning fee--
included as a 

portion of listed 
applicable fees 

above 

Administrative Fee became effective on the Regional Business 
License Go-live date.  Minimum charge of $1.
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Building

3% Increase as of 1/1/18
Notes

 TOTAL
 VALUE 

 BUILDING PERMIT  
 PLAN REVIEW

65% 
TOTAL  BUILDING PERMIT  

 PLAN REVIEW
65% 

TOTAL

 The fees reflected for FY 17/18 
will be effective through 

12/31/17.  Effective 1/1/18, the 
fees will increase by 3% 

500.00$                             18.43$                       11.98$                       30.41$                       18.43$                       11.98$                       30.41$                       
600.00$                             20.90$                       13.59$                       34.49$                       20.90$                       13.59$                       34.49$                       
700.00$                             23.37$                       15.19$                       38.56$                       23.37$                       15.19$                       38.56$                       
800.00$                             25.84$                       16.80$                       42.64$                       25.84$                       16.80$                       42.64$                       
900.00$                             28.31$                       18.40$                       46.71$                       28.31$                       18.40$                       46.71$                       

1,000.00$                         30.78$                       20.01$                       50.79$                       30.78$                       20.01$                       50.79$                       
1,100.00$                         33.25$                       21.61$                       54.86$                       33.25$                       21.61$                       54.86$                       
1,200.00$                         35.72$                       23.22$                       58.94$                       35.72$                       23.22$                       58.94$                       
1,300.00$                         38.19$                       24.82$                       63.01$                       38.19$                       24.82$                       63.01$                       
1,400.00$                         40.66$                       26.43$                       67.09$                       40.66$                       26.43$                       67.09$                       
1,500.00$                         43.13$                       28.03$                       71.16$                       43.13$                       28.03$                       71.16$                       
1,600.00$                         45.60$                       29.64$                       75.24$                       45.60$                       29.64$                       75.24$                       
1,700.00$                         48.07$                       31.25$                       79.32$                       48.07$                       31.25$                       79.32$                       
1,800.00$                         50.54$                       32.85$                       83.39$                       50.54$                       32.85$                       83.39$                       
1,900.00$                         53.01$                       34.46$                       87.47$                       53.01$                       34.46$                       87.47$                       
2,000.00$                         55.48$                       36.06$                       91.54$                       55.48$                       36.06$                       91.54$                       
3,000.00$                         66.54$                       43.25$                       109.79$                     66.54$                       43.25$                       109.79$                     
4,000.00$                         77.60$                       50.44$                       128.04$                     77.60$                       50.44$                       128.04$                     
5,000.00$                         88.66$                       57.63$                       146.29$                     88.66$                       57.63$                       146.29$                     
6,000.00$                         99.72$                       64.82$                       164.54$                     99.72$                       64.82$                       164.54$                     
7,000.00$                         110.78$                     72.01$                       182.79$                     110.78$                     72.01$                       182.79$                     
8,000.00$                         121.84$                     79.21$                       201.05$                     121.84$                     79.21$                       201.05$                     
9,000.00$                         132.90$                     86.39$                       219.29$                     132.90$                     86.39$                       219.29$                     

10,000.00$                       143.96$                     93.57$                       237.53$                     143.96$                     93.57$                       237.53$                     
11,000.00$                       155.02$                     100.76$                     255.78$                     155.02$                     100.76$                     255.78$                     
12,000.00$                       166.08$                     107.95$                     274.03$                     166.08$                     107.95$                     274.03$                     
13,000.00$                       177.14$                     115.14$                     292.28$                     177.14$                     115.14$                     292.28$                     
14,000.00$                       188.20$                     122.33$                     310.53$                     188.20$                     122.33$                     310.53$                     
15,000.00$                       199.26$                     129.52$                     328.78$                     199.26$                     129.52$                     328.78$                     
16,000.00$                       210.32$                     136.71$                     347.03$                     210.32$                     136.71$                     347.03$                     
17,000.00$                       221.38$                     143.90$                     365.28$                     221.38$                     143.90$                     365.28$                     
18,000.00$                       232.44$                     151.09$                     383.53$                     232.44$                     151.09$                     383.53$                     
19,000.00$                       243.50$                     158.28$                     401.78$                     243.50$                     158.28$                     401.78$                     
20,000.00$                       254.56$                     165.46$                     420.02$                     254.56$                     165.46$                     420.02$                     
21,000.00$                       265.62$                     172.65$                     438.27$                     265.62$                     172.65$                     438.27$                     
22,000.00$                       276.68$                     179.84$                     456.52$                     276.68$                     179.84$                     456.52$                     
23,000.00$                       287.74$                     187.03$                     474.77$                     287.74$                     187.03$                     474.77$                     
24,000.00$                       298.80$                     194.22$                     493.02$                     298.80$                     194.22$                     493.02$                     
25,000.00$                       309.86$                     201.41$                     511.27$                     309.86$                     201.41$                     511.27$                     
26,000.00$                       317.85$                     206.60$                     524.45$                     317.85$                     206.60$                     524.45$                     
27,000.00$                       325.84$                     211.80$                     537.64$                     325.84$                     211.80$                     537.64$                     
28,000.00$                       333.83$                     216.99$                     550.82$                     333.83$                     216.99$                     550.82$                     
29,000.00$                       341.82$                     222.18$                     564.00$                     341.82$                     222.18$                     564.00$                     
30,000.00$                       349.81$                     227.38$                     577.19$                     349.81$                     227.38$                     577.19$                     
31,000.00$                       357.80$                     232.57$                     590.37$                     357.80$                     232.57$                     590.37$                     
32,000.00$                       365.79$                     237.76$                     603.55$                     365.79$                     237.76$                     603.55$                     
33,000.00$                       373.78$                     242.96$                     616.74$                     373.78$                     242.96$                     616.74$                     
34,000.00$                       381.77$                     248.15$                     629.92$                     381.77$                     248.15$                     629.92$                     
35,000.00$                       389.76$                     253.34$                     643.10$                     389.76$                     253.34$                     643.10$                     
36,000.00$                       397.75$                     258.54$                     656.29$                     397.75$                     258.54$                     656.29$                     
37,000.00$                       405.74$                     263.73$                     669.47$                     405.74$                     263.73$                     669.47$                     
38,000.00$                       413.73$                     268.92$                     682.65$                     413.73$                     268.92$                     682.65$                     
39,000.00$                       421.72$                     274.12$                     695.84$                     421.72$                     274.12$                     695.84$                     
40,000.00$                       429.71$                     279.31$                     709.02$                     429.71$                     279.31$                     709.02$                     
41,000.00$                       437.70$                     284.51$                     722.21$                     437.70$                     284.51$                     722.21$                     
42,000.00$                       445.69$                     289.70$                     735.39$                     445.69$                     289.70$                     735.39$                     
43,000.00$                       453.68$                     294.89$                     748.57$                     453.68$                     294.89$                     748.57$                     
44,000.00$                       461.67$                     300.09$                     761.76$                     461.67$                     300.09$                     761.76$                     
45,000.00$                       469.66$                     305.28$                     774.94$                     469.66$                     305.28$                     774.94$                     
46,000.00$                       477.65$                     310.47$                     788.12$                     477.65$                     310.47$                     788.12$                     
47,000.00$                       485.64$                     315.67$                     801.31$                     485.64$                     315.67$                     801.31$                     
48,000.00$                       493.63$                     320.86$                     814.49$                     493.63$                     320.86$                     814.49$                     
49,000.00$                       501.62$                     326.05$                     827.67$                     501.62$                     326.05$                     827.67$                     
50,000.00$                       509.61$                     331.25$                     840.86$                     509.61$                     331.25$                     840.86$                     
51,000.00$                       515.16$                     334.85$                     850.01$                     515.16$                     334.85$                     850.01$                     
52,000.00$                       520.71$                     338.46$                     859.17$                     520.71$                     338.46$                     859.17$                     
53,000.00$                       526.26$                     342.07$                     868.33$                     526.26$                     342.07$                     868.33$                     

Adopted Fees
Building Permit and Plan Check

FY 2016/17
Adopted Fees
FY 2017/2018
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Building

3% Increase as of 1/1/18
Notes

 TOTAL
 VALUE 

 BUILDING PERMIT  
 PLAN REVIEW

65% 
TOTAL  BUILDING PERMIT  

 PLAN REVIEW
65% 

TOTAL

 The fees reflected for FY 17/18 
will be effective through 

12/31/17.  Effective 1/1/18, the 
fees will increase by 3% 

Adopted Fees
Building Permit and Plan Check

FY 2016/17
Adopted Fees
FY 2017/2018

54,000.00$                       531.81$                     345.68$                     877.49$                     531.81$                     345.68$                     877.49$                     
55,000.00$                       537.36$                     349.28$                     886.64$                     537.36$                     349.28$                     886.64$                     
56,000.00$                       542.91$                     352.89$                     895.80$                     542.91$                     352.89$                     895.80$                     
57,000.00$                       548.46$                     356.50$                     904.96$                     548.46$                     356.50$                     904.96$                     
58,000.00$                       554.01$                     360.11$                     914.12$                     554.01$                     360.11$                     914.12$                     
59,000.00$                       559.56$                     363.71$                     923.27$                     559.56$                     363.71$                     923.27$                     
60,000.00$                       565.11$                     367.32$                     932.43$                     565.11$                     367.32$                     932.43$                     
61,000.00$                       570.66$                     370.93$                     941.59$                     570.66$                     370.93$                     941.59$                     
62,000.00$                       576.21$                     374.54$                     950.75$                     576.21$                     374.54$                     950.75$                     
63,000.00$                       581.76$                     378.14$                     959.90$                     581.76$                     378.14$                     959.90$                     
64,000.00$                       587.31$                     381.75$                     969.06$                     587.31$                     381.75$                     969.06$                     
65,000.00$                       592.86$                     385.36$                     978.22$                     592.86$                     385.36$                     978.22$                     
66,000.00$                       598.41$                     388.97$                     987.38$                     598.41$                     388.97$                     987.38$                     
67,000.00$                       603.96$                     392.57$                     996.53$                     603.96$                     392.57$                     996.53$                     
68,000.00$                       609.51$                     396.18$                     1,005.69$                  609.51$                     396.18$                     1,005.69$                  
69,000.00$                       615.06$                     399.79$                     1,014.85$                  615.06$                     399.79$                     1,014.85$                  
70,000.00$                       620.61$                     403.40$                     1,024.01$                  620.61$                     403.40$                     1,024.01$                  
71,000.00$                       626.16$                     407.00$                     1,033.16$                  626.16$                     407.00$                     1,033.16$                  
72,000.00$                       631.71$                     410.61$                     1,042.32$                  631.71$                     410.61$                     1,042.32$                  
73,000.00$                       637.26$                     414.22$                     1,051.48$                  637.26$                     414.22$                     1,051.48$                  
74,000.00$                       642.81$                     417.83$                     1,060.64$                  642.81$                     417.83$                     1,060.64$                  
75,000.00$                       648.36$                     421.43$                     1,069.79$                  648.36$                     421.43$                     1,069.79$                  
76,000.00$                       653.91$                     425.04$                     1,078.95$                  653.91$                     425.04$                     1,078.95$                  
77,000.00$                       659.46$                     428.65$                     1,088.11$                  659.46$                     428.65$                     1,088.11$                  
78,000.00$                       665.01$                     432.26$                     1,097.27$                  665.01$                     432.26$                     1,097.27$                  
79,000.00$                       670.56$                     435.86$                     1,106.42$                  670.56$                     435.86$                     1,106.42$                  
80,000.00$                       676.11$                     439.47$                     1,115.58$                  676.11$                     439.47$                     1,115.58$                  
81,000.00$                       681.66$                     443.08$                     1,124.74$                  681.66$                     443.08$                     1,124.74$                  
82,000.00$                       687.21$                     446.69$                     1,133.90$                  687.21$                     446.69$                     1,133.90$                  
83,000.00$                       692.76$                     450.29$                     1,143.05$                  692.76$                     450.29$                     1,143.05$                  
84,000.00$                       698.31$                     453.90$                     1,152.21$                  698.31$                     453.90$                     1,152.21$                  
85,000.00$                       703.86$                     457.51$                     1,161.37$                  703.86$                     457.51$                     1,161.37$                  
86,000.00$                       709.41$                     461.12$                     1,170.53$                  709.41$                     461.12$                     1,170.53$                  
87,000.00$                       714.96$                     464.72$                     1,179.68$                  714.96$                     464.72$                     1,179.68$                  
88,000.00$                       720.51$                     468.33$                     1,188.84$                  720.51$                     468.33$                     1,188.84$                  
89,000.00$                       726.06$                     471.94$                     1,198.00$                  726.06$                     471.94$                     1,198.00$                  
90,000.00$                       731.61$                     475.55$                     1,207.16$                  731.61$                     475.55$                     1,207.16$                  
91,000.00$                       737.16$                     479.15$                     1,216.31$                  737.16$                     479.15$                     1,216.31$                  
92,000.00$                       742.71$                     482.76$                     1,225.47$                  742.71$                     482.76$                     1,225.47$                  
93,000.00$                       748.26$                     486.37$                     1,234.63$                  748.26$                     486.37$                     1,234.63$                  
94,000.00$                       753.81$                     489.98$                     1,243.79$                  753.81$                     489.98$                     1,243.79$                  
95,000.00$                       759.36$                     493.58$                     1,252.94$                  759.36$                     493.58$                     1,252.94$                  
96,000.00$                       764.91$                     497.19$                     1,262.10$                  764.91$                     497.19$                     1,262.10$                  
97,000.00$                       770.46$                     500.80$                     1,271.26$                  770.46$                     500.80$                     1,271.26$                  
98,000.00$                       776.01$                     504.41$                     1,280.42$                  776.01$                     504.41$                     1,280.42$                  
99,000.00$                       781.56$                     508.01$                     1,289.57$                  781.56$                     508.01$                     1,289.57$                  

100,000.00$                     787.11$                     511.62$                     1,298.73$                  787.11$                     511.62$                     1,298.73$                  

 $100,001
 to 

$500,000 

 $787.11 for the first 
$100,000 plus $4.14 
for each additional 
$1,000 or fraction 

thereof, to and 
including $500,000 

 Plan review fee 
equal 65% of 

Building Permit Fee 

 $787.11 for the first 
$100,000 plus $4.14 
for each additional 
$1,000 or fraction 

thereof, to and 
including $500,000 

 Plan review fee 
equal 65% of 

Building Permit Fee 

 $500,001
to

$1,000,000 

 $2443.11 for the 
first $500,000 plus 

$3.69 for each 
additional $1,000 or 
fraction thereof, to 

and including 
$1,000,000 

 Plan review fee 
equal 65% of 

Building Permit Fee 

 $2443.11 for the 
first $500,000 plus 

$3.69 for each 
additional $1,000 or 
fraction thereof, to 

and including 
$1,000,000 

 Plan review fee 
equal 65% of 

Building Permit Fee 
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Building

3% Increase as of 1/1/18
Notes

 TOTAL
 VALUE 

 BUILDING PERMIT  
 PLAN REVIEW

65% 
TOTAL  BUILDING PERMIT  

 PLAN REVIEW
65% 

TOTAL

 The fees reflected for FY 17/18 
will be effective through 

12/31/17.  Effective 1/1/18, the 
fees will increase by 3% 

Adopted Fees
Building Permit and Plan Check

FY 2016/17
Adopted Fees
FY 2017/2018

 $1,000,001
and up 

 $4,288.11 for the 
first $1,000,000 plus 

$2.46 for each 
additional $1,000 or 

fraction thereof 

 Plan review fee 
equal 65% of 

Building Permit Fee           
**See note below 

 $4,288.11 for the 
first $1,000,000 plus 

$2.46 for each 
additional $1,000 or 

fraction thereof 

 Plan review fee 
equal 65% of 

Building Permit Fee           
**See note below 

 Regional Building and 
Planning Technology Fee 

 4% of applicable 
building permit or 

planning fee--
included as a 

portion of listed 
applicable fees 

above 

 4% of applicable 
building permit or 

planning fee--
included as a 

portion of listed 
applicable fees 

above 

Administrative Fee became 
effective on the Regional Business 
License Go-live date.  Minimum 
charge of $1.

**For repeats of masters in a subdivision, the plan review fee charged will be 25% of the building permit.
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Building - Supplemental

 Adopted Fees 
 FY 2017/2018 Notes 

Unit  Fees 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND MISC. FEES

Permit Issuance each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
Supplemental Permit Issuance each 39.65$                       40.00$                       

MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES
Stand Alone Mechanical Plan Check (hourly rate) per hour 120.00$                     120.00$                     

UNIT FEES:
A/C (Residential) - each each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
A/C (Commercial) each 117.65$                     118.00$                     
  up to 10K CFM, Evaporative Cooler each 98.15$                       98.00$                       
  over 10K CFM each 118.30$                     118.00$                     

Furnaces (F.A.U., Floor) - Residential each 79.30$                       79.00$                       
Furnaces (F.A.U., Floor) - Residential oil to gas each 117.65$                     118.00$                     
Furnaces (Suspended, FAU, Floor, Wall, HVAC, Roof top) - Commercial
      up to 100K BTU each 98.80$                       99.00$                       
      over 100K BTU each 118.95$                     119.00$                     

Appliance Vent / Chimney (only) each 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Refrigeration Compressor each 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Boiler / Compressor
  up to 100K BTU / 2 HP each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
  100K to 500K BTU / 3 - 15 HP each 59.15$                       59.00$                       
  over 500K BTU to 1 M / 15 - 30 HP each 79.30$                       79.00$                       
  over 1 M to 1.75 M BTU / 30 - 50 HP each 99.45$                       99.00$                       
  over 1.75 M BTU /over 50 HP each 119.60$                     120.00$                     

Vent Fan (Single Duct) - each each 20.15$                       20.00$                       
Vent System each 156.00$                     156.00$                     

Exhaust Hood and Duct (Residential) each 20.15$                       20.00$                       
Exhaust Hood and Duct (Commercial) each 78.00$                       78.00$                       

Non-Residential Incinerator each 98.15$                       98.00$                       

Miscellaneous Mechanical Inspections - each each 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Other Mechanical Inspections (per hour) per hour 120.00$                     120.00$                     

PLUMBING / GAS PERMIT FEES
Stand Alone Plumbing Plan Check (hourly rate) per hour 120.00$                     120.00$                     

UNIT FEES:
Fixtures (first fixture)--Flat  Rate, includes issuance fee each 79.30$                       9.00$                         
Fixtures (each add'l fixture)---Flat Rate, includes issuance fee each 98.15$                       98.00$                       

Gas Piping/System (First 4 Outlets) each plus add'l 79.30$                       79.00$                       
Gas Piping/System (5 or more outlets) each plus add'l 98.15$                       98.00$                       

Building Sewer each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
Private Sewage Disposal/Lift System each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
Pre-Treatment Interceptor each 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Backflow Preventer (2 inches and smaller) - ea each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
Backflow Preventer (over two inches) - ea each 49.40$                       49.00$                       

Roof Drain - Rainwater System each 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Water Heater - Residential - Flat Fee each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
Water Heater - Commercial each 117.65$                     118.00$                     
Water Pipe Repair / Replacement--Flat Fee each 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Lawn Sprinkler System - Residential each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
Lawn Sprinkler System - Commercial each 78.00$                       78.00$                       

BUILDING PERMIT & PLAN CHECK FEES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS
 Adopted Fees 

Year  FY 2016/2017 
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Building - Supplemental

 Adopted Fees 
 FY 2017/2018 Notes 

Unit  Fees 

BUILDING PERMIT & PLAN CHECK FEES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS
 Adopted Fees 

Year  FY 2016/2017 

Medical Gas System (First Outlet) each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
Medical Gas System (Each Outlet) each 9.75$                         10.00$                       

Other Plumbing and Gas Inspections (per hour) per hour 120.00$                     120.00$                     

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES
Stand Alone Electrical Plan Check (hourly rate) per hour 120.00$                     120.00$                     

Service Change - Residential (200 amp or less) each 79.30$                       79.00$                       

Service Change - Commercial
600 volts or less, not over 200 amp each 58.50$                       59.00$                       
600 volts or less, 200 amp to 1000 amp each 78.65$                       79.00$                       
600 volts or less, over 1000 amp each 98.80$                       99.00$                       

Rewire / Service Upgrade
   <3000 sf each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
   >3001 sf each 59.15$                       59.00$                       
   Receptacle/Switch/Outlet/Fixtures - first 20 each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
   Receptacle/Light Switch/Outlet - over 20 each 58.50$                       59.00$                       

Power Apparatus - each each 78.00$                       78.00$                       

First Branch (each) each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
Each Additional Branch each 9.75$                         10.00$                       

Temporary Pole (each)---Flat Fee each 78.00$                       78.00$                       

Miscellaneous Apparatus, Conduits, Conductors - ea each 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Other Electrical Inspections (per hour) per hour 120.00$                     120.00$                     

Supplemental additional inspection 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Painted Signs (20 sq ft smaller)--Flat Fee each 22.75$                       23.00$                       
Painted Signs over 20 sq ft valuation valuation
Permit Extension--Flat Fee each 120.00$                     120.00$                     

Working w/o permit ---Double valuation fee valuation valuation
Commercial Tenant Improvement--See Valuation valuation valuation

Standard Hourly Rate (Intake & Plan Check) per hour 120.00$                     120.00$                     

Antenna
  Cellular/Mobile Phone (Incl Shelter) each 550.55$                     550.00$                     

Awning/Canopy (supported by building) ** each plus addt'l** 78.00$                       78.00$                       

Carport---Residential ** each plus addt'l** 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Change of Contractor--Flat Fee each 312.00$                     312.00$                     

Deck/Balcony--Residential ** each plus addt'l** 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Demolition Approval--Bldg. Removal/ damage each 78.00$                       78.00$                       
  Demolition Inspection each 98.15$                       98.00$                       

Door (Structural shear wall/masonry) each 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Duplicate / Replacement Job Card each 16.25$                       16.00$                       

Fence or Freestanding Wall
  30 inches to 6 ft in height commercial each 117.00$                     117.00$                     
  over 6 ft in height commercial each 137.15$                     441.00$                     
  greater than 30" in height residential each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Building - Supplemental

 Adopted Fees 
 FY 2017/2018 Notes 

Unit  Fees 

BUILDING PERMIT & PLAN CHECK FEES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS
 Adopted Fees 

Year  FY 2016/2017 

Fireplace
  Pre-Fabricated / Wood Stove--Flat Fee each 78.00$                       78.00$                       
Garage (detached)--See Valuation Schedule valuation valuation

Mobile Home Utility Permit--Flat Fee each 78.00$                       78.00$                       

Modular Structures--Flat Fee each 312.00$                     312.00$                     

Patio Cover / Covered Porch - Residential **
  All Frame Types-residential each plus addt'l** 39.65$                       40.00$                       
  Enclosed, All Frame Types- Residential each plus addt'l** 58.50$                       59.00$                       

**Additional inspections: footing,elec, etc** each 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Photovoltaic System valuation only valuation only

Stucco Applications-(Res only)-Flat Fee each 78.00$                       78.00$                       

Retaining Wall (concrete or masonry,or slope stabilization)
  Rockery Wall up to 50 l.f. 178.75$                     179.00$                     
     Additional Rockery Wall each 50 l.f. 35.75$                       36.00$                       
  Retaining Wall up to 50 l.f. 250.25$                     250.00$                     
    Additional retaining wall each 50 l.f. 35.75$                       36.00$                       

Remodel - Residential---- Valuation Schedule Valuation +MPE % +MPE %
  Less than 300 s.f.-See Valuation valuation valuation
  w/Kitchen or Bath--See Valuation valuation valuation
  Additional remodel--See Valuation valuation valuation

Roof Structure Replacement Repair valuation valuation

Room Addition - First Story valuation valuation
  Up to 300 s.f. valuation valuation
  Additional room addition valuation valuation
Room Addition - Multi-story valuation valuation
  Up to 300 s.f. valuation valuation
  Additional room addition valuation valuation

Shed - Residential (200 sq ft) 39.65$                       40.00$                       

Signs (24" x 36") Small Plastic--Flat Fee each 20.15$                       20.00$                       
Billboard Construction each valuation valuation
Billboard Modification valuation valuation
  Ground / Projecting Signs each 343.85$                     344.00$                     
  Ground/Projecting Sign <$1,000 value each 79.30$                       79.00$                       
  Wall Sign - Interior Electric each 195.00$                     195.00$                     
  Wall/Awning - Exterior Non-Electric each 78.00$                       78.00$                       
  Wall/Awning - Exterior Electric each 250.25$                     250.00$                     

Skylight--Flat Fee each 39.65$                       40.00$                       
Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated)--Flat Fee each 78.00$                       78.00$                       

Storage Racks - Flat
  0-8' high (up to 100 lf) first 100 l.f. 156.65$                     157.00$                     
    each add'l 100 l.f. add'l 100 l.f. 0.03$                         0.03$                         
  over 8' high (up to 100 lf) first 100 l.f. 176.15$                     176.00$                     
    each add'l linear foot add'l l.f. 0.12$                         0.12$                         

Swimming Pool / Spa
  Residential valuation + MPE% valuation + MPE%
  Commercial pool  ----See Valuation valuation + MPE% valuation + MPE%

Window or Sliding Glass Door
  New Window (non structural) 78.00$                       78.00$                       
    New window (non structural)--Flat Fee 78.00$                       78.00$                       
  New window (structural shear wall/masonry) 78.00$                       78.00$                       
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Building - Supplemental

 Adopted Fees 
 FY 2017/2018 Notes 

Unit  Fees 

BUILDING PERMIT & PLAN CHECK FEES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS
 Adopted Fees 

Year  FY 2016/2017 

Siding (wood, vinyl, not stucco) 78.00$                       78.00$                       

Supplemental Plan Check Fee first hour 240.00$                     240.00$                     
  Each Additional hour (or portion thereof) per hour 120.00$                     120.00$                     

Supplemental Inspection Fee (first hour) each hour 240.00$                     240.00$                     
  Each Additional hour (or portion thereof) per hour 120.00$                     120.00$                     

Incomplete Plan Submission Fee each 120.00$                     120.00$                     

Extension Fee for Permits each 120.00$                     120.00$                     

Paint Spray booth---Flat Fee each 914.55$                     915.00$                     

Emergency Call-Out (Non-Scheduled) 4 hours 480.00$                     480.00$                     
After Hours Call-Out (Scheduled) 2 hours 240.00$                     240.00$                     

Work without a permit - Double fees valuation

Appeal of Decision by Building Official-Flat Fee each 55.00$                       50.00$                       

Roofing or Reroofing valuation valuation

OTHER ITEMS
Temporary C of O 1,000.00$                  1,000.00$                  

Permit Application Extension 50.00$                       50.00$                       

Commercial Sewer Count 122.00$                     122.00$                     

RESEARCH CHARGES
Compact Disk 1.00$                         10.00$                       

 4% of applicable 
building permit or 

planning fee--
included as a 

portion of listed 
applicable fees 

above 

 4% of applicable 
building permit or 

planning fee--
included as a 

portion of listed 
applicable fees 

above 

Administrative Fee became effective 
on the Regional Business License Go-
live date.  Minimum charge of $1.

Regional Building and Planning Technology Fee
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Building - MPE

3% Increase as of 1/1/18

Notes

 TOTAL
 VALUE 

 BUILDING 
PERMIT  

 Mech 15%  Plumb 20%  Elec 20%  Comb MPE 55% 
 BUILDING 

PERMIT  
 Mech 15%  Plumb 20%  Elec 20%  Comb MPE 55% 

 The fees reflected 
for FY 17/18 will be 
effective through 

12/31/17.  Effective 
1/1/18, the fees will 

increase by 3% 

500.00$                 18.43$                  2.76$                    3.69$                    3.69$                    10.14$                  18.43$                  2.76$                    3.69$                    3.69$                    10.14$                  
600.00$                 20.90$                  3.14$                    4.18$                    4.18$                    11.50$                  20.90$                  3.14$                    4.18$                    4.18$                    11.50$                  
700.00$                 23.37$                  3.51$                    4.67$                    4.67$                    12.85$                  23.37$                  3.51$                    4.67$                    4.67$                    12.85$                  
800.00$                 25.84$                  3.88$                    5.17$                    5.17$                    14.22$                  25.84$                  3.88$                    5.17$                    5.17$                    14.22$                  
900.00$                 28.31$                  4.29$                    5.66$                    5.66$                    15.61$                  28.31$                  4.29$                    5.66$                    5.66$                    15.61$                  

1,000.00$              30.78$                  4.62$                    6.16$                    6.16$                    16.94$                  30.78$                  4.62$                    6.16$                    6.16$                    16.94$                  
1,100.00$              33.25$                  4.99$                    6.65$                    6.65$                    18.29$                  33.25$                  4.99$                    6.65$                    6.65$                    18.29$                  
1,200.00$              35.72$                  5.36$                    7.14$                    7.14$                    19.64$                  35.72$                  5.36$                    7.14$                    7.14$                    19.64$                  
1,300.00$              38.19$                  5.73$                    7.64$                    7.64$                    21.01$                  38.19$                  5.73$                    7.64$                    7.64$                    21.01$                  
1,400.00$              40.66$                  6.10$                    8.13$                    8.13$                    22.36$                  40.66$                  6.10$                    8.13$                    8.13$                    22.36$                  
1,500.00$              43.13$                  6.47$                    8.63$                    8.63$                    23.73$                  43.13$                  6.47$                    8.63$                    8.63$                    23.73$                  
1,600.00$              45.60$                  6.84$                    9.12$                    9.12$                    25.08$                  45.60$                  6.84$                    9.12$                    9.12$                    25.08$                  
1,700.00$              48.07$                  7.21$                    9.61$                    9.61$                    26.43$                  48.07$                  7.21$                    9.61$                    9.61$                    26.43$                  
1,800.00$              50.54$                  7.58$                    10.11$                  10.11$                  27.80$                  50.54$                  7.58$                    10.11$                  10.11$                  27.80$                  
1,900.00$              53.01$                  7.95$                    10.60$                  10.60$                  29.15$                  53.01$                  7.95$                    10.60$                  10.60$                  29.15$                  
2,000.00$              55.48$                  8.32$                    11.10$                  11.10$                  30.52$                  55.48$                  8.32$                    11.10$                  11.10$                  30.52$                  
3,000.00$              66.54$                  9.98$                    13.31$                  13.31$                  36.60$                  66.54$                  9.98$                    13.31$                  13.31$                  36.60$                  
4,000.00$              77.60$                  11.64$                  15.52$                  15.52$                  42.68$                  77.60$                  11.64$                  15.52$                  15.52$                  42.68$                  
5,000.00$              88.66$                  13.30$                  17.73$                  17.73$                  48.76$                  88.66$                  13.30$                  17.73$                  17.73$                  48.76$                  
6,000.00$              99.72$                  14.96$                  19.94$                  19.94$                  54.84$                  99.72$                  14.96$                  19.94$                  19.94$                  54.84$                  
7,000.00$              110.78$               16.67$                  22.16$                  22.16$                  60.99$                  110.78$               16.67$                  22.16$                  22.16$                  60.99$                  
8,000.00$              121.84$               18.28$                  24.37$                  24.37$                  67.02$                  121.84$               18.28$                  24.37$                  24.37$                  67.02$                  
9,000.00$              132.90$               19.94$                  26.58$                  26.58$                  73.10$                  132.90$               19.94$                  26.58$                  26.58$                  73.10$                  

10,000.00$           143.96$               21.59$                  28.79$                  28.79$                  79.17$                  143.96$               21.59$                  28.79$                  28.79$                  79.17$                  
11,000.00$           155.02$               23.25$                  31.00$                  31.00$                  85.25$                  155.02$               23.25$                  31.00$                  31.00$                  85.25$                  
12,000.00$           166.08$               24.91$                  33.22$                  33.22$                  91.35$                  166.08$               24.91$                  33.22$                  33.22$                  91.35$                  
13,000.00$           177.14$               26.57$                  35.43$                  35.43$                  97.43$                  177.14$               26.57$                  35.43$                  35.43$                  97.43$                  
14,000.00$           188.20$               28.23$                  37.64$                  37.64$                  103.51$               188.20$               28.23$                  37.64$                  37.64$                  103.51$               
15,000.00$           199.26$               29.89$                  39.85$                  39.85$                  109.59$               199.26$               29.89$                  39.85$                  39.85$                  109.59$               
16,000.00$           210.32$               31.55$                  42.06$                  42.06$                  115.67$               210.32$               31.55$                  42.06$                  42.06$                  115.67$               
17,000.00$           221.38$               33.21$                  44.28$                  44.28$                  121.77$               221.38$               33.21$                  44.28$                  44.28$                  121.77$               
18,000.00$           232.44$               34.87$                  46.49$                  46.49$                  127.85$               232.44$               34.87$                  46.49$                  46.49$                  127.85$               
19,000.00$           243.50$               36.53$                  48.70$                  48.70$                  133.93$               243.50$               36.53$                  48.70$                  48.70$                  133.93$               
20,000.00$           254.56$               38.18$                  50.91$                  50.91$                  140.00$               254.56$               38.18$                  50.91$                  50.91$                  140.00$               
21,000.00$           265.62$               39.84$                  53.12$                  53.12$                  146.08$               265.62$               39.84$                  53.12$                  53.12$                  146.08$               
22,000.00$           276.68$               41.50$                  55.34$                  55.34$                  152.18$               276.68$               41.50$                  55.34$                  55.34$                  152.18$               
23,000.00$           287.74$               43.16$                  57.55$                  57.55$                  158.26$               287.74$               43.16$                  57.55$                  57.55$                  158.26$               
24,000.00$           298.80$               44.82$                  59.76$                  59.76$                  164.34$               298.80$               44.82$                  59.76$                  59.76$                  164.34$               
25,000.00$           309.86$               46.48$                  61.97$                  61.97$                  170.42$               309.86$               46.48$                  61.97$                  61.97$                  170.42$               
26,000.00$           317.85$               47.68$                  63.57$                  63.57$                  174.82$               317.85$               47.68$                  63.57$                  63.57$                  174.82$               
27,000.00$           325.84$               48.88$                  65.17$                  65.17$                  179.22$               325.84$               48.88$                  65.17$                  65.17$                  179.22$               
28,000.00$           333.83$               50.07$                  66.77$                  66.77$                  183.61$               333.83$               50.07$                  66.77$                  66.77$                  183.61$               
29,000.00$           341.82$               51.27$                  68.36$                  68.36$                  187.99$               341.82$               51.27$                  68.36$                  68.36$                  187.99$               
30,000.00$           349.81$               52.47$                  69.96$                  69.96$                  192.39$               349.81$               52.47$                  69.96$                  69.96$                  192.39$               
31,000.00$           357.80$               53.67$                  71.56$                  71.56$                  196.79$               357.80$               53.67$                  71.56$                  71.56$                  196.79$               
32,000.00$           365.79$               54.87$                  73.16$                  73.16$                  201.19$               365.79$               54.87$                  73.16$                  73.16$                  201.19$               
33,000.00$           373.78$               56.07$                  74.76$                  74.76$                  205.59$               373.78$               56.07$                  74.76$                  74.76$                  205.59$               
34,000.00$           381.77$               57.27$                  76.35$                  76.35$                  209.97$               381.77$               57.27$                  76.35$                  76.35$                  209.97$               
35,000.00$           389.76$               58.46$                  77.95$                  77.95$                  214.36$               389.76$               58.46$                  77.95$                  77.95$                  214.36$               
36,000.00$           397.75$               59.66$                  79.55$                  79.55$                  218.76$               397.75$               59.66$                  79.55$                  79.55$                  218.76$               
37,000.00$           405.74$               60.86$                  81.15$                  81.15$                  223.16$               405.74$               60.86$                  81.15$                  81.15$                  223.16$               
38,000.00$           413.73$               62.06$                  82.75$                  82.75$                  227.56$               413.73$               62.06$                  82.75$                  82.75$                  227.56$               
39,000.00$           421.72$               63.26$                  84.34$                  84.34$                  231.94$               421.72$               63.26$                  84.34$                  84.34$                  231.94$               
40,000.00$           429.71$               64.46$                  85.94$                  85.94$                  236.34$               429.71$               64.46$                  85.94$                  85.94$                  236.34$               
41,000.00$           437.70$               65.66$                  87.54$                  87.54$                  240.74$               437.70$               65.66$                  87.54$                  87.54$                  240.74$               
42,000.00$           445.69$               66.85$                  89.14$                  89.14$                  245.13$               445.69$               66.85$                  89.14$                  89.14$                  245.13$               
43,000.00$           453.68$               68.05$                  90.74$                  90.74$                  249.53$               453.68$               68.05$                  90.74$                  90.74$                  249.53$               
44,000.00$           461.67$               69.25$                  92.33$                  92.33$                  253.91$               461.67$               69.25$                  92.33$                  92.33$                  253.91$               
45,000.00$           469.66$               70.45$                  93.93$                  93.93$                  258.31$               469.66$               70.45$                  93.93$                  93.93$                  258.31$               
46,000.00$           477.65$               71.65$                  95.53$                  95.53$                  262.71$               477.65$               71.65$                  95.53$                  95.53$                  262.71$               
47,000.00$           485.64$               72.85$                  97.13$                  97.13$                  267.11$               485.64$               72.85$                  97.13$                  97.13$                  267.11$               
48,000.00$           493.63$               74.04$                  98.73$                  98.73$                  271.50$               493.63$               74.04$                  98.73$                  98.73$                  271.50$               
49,000.00$           501.62$               75.24$                  100.32$               100.32$               275.88$               501.62$               75.24$                  100.32$               100.32$               275.88$               
50,000.00$           509.61$               76.44$                  101.92$               101.92$               280.28$               509.61$               76.44$                  101.92$               101.92$               280.28$               
51,000.00$           515.16$               77.27$                  103.03$               103.03$               283.33$               515.16$               77.27$                  103.03$               103.03$               283.33$               
52,000.00$           520.71$               78.11$                  104.14$               104.14$               286.39$               520.71$               78.11$                  104.14$               104.14$               286.39$               
53,000.00$           526.26$               78.94$                  105.25$               105.25$               289.44$               526.26$               78.94$                  105.25$               105.25$               289.44$               
54,000.00$           531.81$               79.77$                  106.36$               106.36$               292.49$               531.81$               79.77$                  106.36$               106.36$               292.49$               
55,000.00$           537.36$               80.60$                  107.47$               107.47$               295.54$               537.36$               80.60$                  107.47$               107.47$               295.54$               
56,000.00$           542.91$               81.44$                  108.58$               108.58$               298.60$               542.91$               81.44$                  108.58$               108.58$               298.60$               
57,000.00$           548.46$               82.27$                  109.69$               109.69$               301.65$               548.46$               82.27$                  109.69$               109.69$               301.65$               
58,000.00$           554.01$               83.10$                  110.80$               110.80$               304.70$               554.01$               83.10$                  110.80$               110.80$               304.70$               
59,000.00$           559.56$               83.93$                  111.91$               111.91$               307.75$               559.56$               83.93$                  111.91$               111.91$               307.75$               
60,000.00$           565.11$               84.77$                  113.02$               113.02$               310.81$               565.11$               84.77$                  113.02$               113.02$               310.81$               
61,000.00$           570.66$               85.60$                  114.13$               114.13$               313.86$               570.66$               85.60$                  114.13$               114.13$               313.86$               
62,000.00$           576.21$               86.43$                  115.24$               115.24$               316.91$               576.21$               86.43$                  115.24$               115.24$               316.91$               
63,000.00$           581.76$               87.26$                  116.35$               116.35$               319.96$               581.76$               87.26$                  116.35$               116.35$               319.96$               
64,000.00$           587.31$               88.10$                  117.46$               117.46$               323.02$               587.31$               88.10$                  117.46$               117.46$               323.02$               
65,000.00$           592.86$               88.93$                  118.57$               118.57$               326.07$               592.86$               88.93$                  118.57$               118.57$               326.07$               

Adopted Fees
FY 2016/17

Mechanical, Plumbing & Electrical (MP&E) Fee Schedule Adopted Fees
FY 2017/2018
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Building - MPE

Notes

 TOTAL
 VALUE 

 BUILDING 
PERMIT  

 Mech 15%  Plumb 20%  Elec 20%  Comb MPE 55% 
 BUILDING 

PERMIT  
 Mech 15%  Plumb 20%  Elec 20%  Comb MPE 55% 

 The fees reflected 
for FY 17/18 will be 
effective through 

12/31/17.  Effective 
1/1/18, the fees will 

increase by 3% 

Adopted Fees
FY 2016/17

Mechanical, Plumbing & Electrical (MP&E) Fee Schedule Adopted Fees
FY 2017/2018

66,000.00$           598.41$               89.76$                  119.68$               119.68$               329.12$               598.41$               89.76$                  119.68$               119.68$               329.12$               
67,000.00$           603.96$               90.59$                  120.79$               120.79$               332.17$               603.96$               90.59$                  120.79$               120.79$               332.17$               
68,000.00$           609.51$               91.43$                  121.90$               121.90$               335.23$               609.51$               91.43$                  121.90$               121.90$               335.23$               
69,000.00$           615.06$               92.26$                  123.01$               123.01$               338.28$               615.06$               92.26$                  123.01$               123.01$               338.28$               
70,000.00$           620.61$               93.09$                  124.12$               124.12$               341.33$               620.61$               93.09$                  124.12$               124.12$               341.33$               
71,000.00$           626.16$               93.92$                  125.23$               125.23$               344.38$               626.16$               93.92$                  125.23$               125.23$               344.38$               
72,000.00$           631.71$               94.76$                  126.34$               126.34$               347.44$               631.71$               94.76$                  126.34$               126.34$               347.44$               
73,000.00$           637.26$               95.59$                  127.45$               127.45$               350.49$               637.26$               95.59$                  127.45$               127.45$               350.49$               
74,000.00$           642.81$               96.42$                  128.56$               128.56$               353.54$               642.81$               96.42$                  128.56$               128.56$               353.54$               
75,000.00$           648.36$               97.25$                  129.67$               129.67$               356.59$               648.36$               97.25$                  129.67$               129.67$               356.59$               
76,000.00$           653.91$               98.09$                  130.78$               130.78$               359.65$               653.91$               98.09$                  130.78$               130.78$               359.65$               
77,000.00$           659.46$               98.92$                  131.89$               131.89$               362.70$               659.46$               98.92$                  131.89$               131.89$               362.70$               
78,000.00$           665.01$               99.75$                  133.00$               133.00$               365.75$               665.01$               99.75$                  133.00$               133.00$               365.75$               
79,000.00$           670.56$               100.58$               134.11$               134.11$               368.80$               670.56$               100.58$               134.11$               134.11$               368.80$               
80,000.00$           676.11$               101.42$               135.22$               135.22$               371.86$               676.11$               101.42$               135.22$               135.22$               371.86$               
81,000.00$           681.66$               102.25$               136.33$               136.33$               374.91$               681.66$               102.25$               136.33$               136.33$               374.91$               
82,000.00$           687.21$               103.08$               137.44$               137.44$               377.96$               687.21$               103.08$               137.44$               137.44$               377.96$               
83,000.00$           692.76$               103.91$               138.55$               138.55$               381.01$               692.76$               103.91$               138.55$               138.55$               381.01$               
84,000.00$           698.31$               104.75$               139.66$               139.66$               384.07$               698.31$               104.75$               139.66$               139.66$               384.07$               
85,000.00$           703.86$               105.58$               140.77$               140.77$               387.12$               703.86$               105.58$               140.77$               140.77$               387.12$               
86,000.00$           709.41$               106.41$               141.88$               141.88$               390.17$               709.41$               106.41$               141.88$               141.88$               390.17$               
87,000.00$           714.96$               107.24$               142.99$               142.99$               393.22$               714.96$               107.24$               142.99$               142.99$               393.22$               
88,000.00$           720.51$               108.08$               144.10$               144.10$               396.28$               720.51$               108.08$               144.10$               144.10$               396.28$               
89,000.00$           726.06$               108.91$               145.21$               145.21$               399.33$               726.06$               108.91$               145.21$               145.21$               399.33$               
90,000.00$           731.61$               109.74$               146.32$               146.32$               402.38$               731.61$               109.74$               146.32$               146.32$               402.38$               
91,000.00$           737.16$               110.57$               147.43$               147.43$               405.43$               737.16$               110.57$               147.43$               147.43$               405.43$               
92,000.00$           742.71$               111.41$               148.54$               148.54$               408.49$               742.71$               111.41$               148.54$               148.54$               408.49$               
93,000.00$           748.26$               112.24$               149.65$               149.65$               411.54$               748.26$               112.24$               149.65$               149.65$               411.54$               
94,000.00$           753.81$               113.07$               150.76$               150.76$               414.59$               753.81$               113.07$               150.76$               150.76$               414.59$               
95,000.00$           759.36$               113.90$               151.87$               151.87$               417.64$               759.36$               113.90$               151.87$               151.87$               417.64$               
96,000.00$           764.91$               114.74$               152.98$               152.98$               420.70$               764.91$               114.74$               152.98$               152.98$               420.70$               
97,000.00$           770.46$               115.57$               154.09$               154.09$               423.75$               770.46$               115.57$               154.09$               154.09$               423.75$               
98,000.00$           776.01$               116.40$               155.20$               155.20$               426.80$               776.01$               116.40$               155.20$               155.20$               426.80$               
99,000.00$           781.56$               117.23$               156.31$               156.31$               429.85$               781.56$               117.23$               156.31$               156.31$               429.85$               

100,000.00$         787.11$               118.07$               157.42$               157.42$               432.91$               787.11$               118.07$               157.42$               157.42$               432.91$               

 $100,001
 to 

$500,000 

 $787.11 for the 
first $100,000 
plus $4.14 for 
each additional 
$1,000 or fraction 
thereof, to and 
including 
$500,000 

 Mechanical 
Permit fee equals 
15% of Bldg 
Permit Fee 

 Plumbing Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Electrical Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Combined MP&E 
Review fee 
equals 55% of 
Building Permit 
Fee 

 $787.11 for the 
first $100,000 
plus $4.14 for 
each additional 
$1,000 or fraction 
thereof, to and 
including 
$500,000 

 Mechanical 
Permit fee equals 
15% of Bldg 
Permit Fee 

 Plumbing Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Electrical Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Combined MP&E 
Review fee 
equals 55% of 
Building Permit 
Fee 

 $500,001
to

$1,000,000 

 $2,443.11 for the 
first $500,000 
plus $3.69 for 
each additional 
$1,000 or fraction 
thereof, to and 
including 
$1,000,000 

 Mechanical 
Permit fee equals 
15% of Bldg 
Permit Fee 

 Plumbing Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Electrical Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Combined MP&E 
Review fee 
equals 55% of 
Building Permit 
Fee 

 $2,443.11 for the 
first $500,000 
plus $3.69 for 
each additional 
$1,000 or fraction 
thereof, to and 
including 
$1,000,000 

 Mechanical 
Permit fee equals 
15% of Bldg 
Permit Fee 

 Plumbing Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Electrical Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Combined MP&E 
Review fee 
equals 55% of 
Building Permit 
Fee 

 $1,000,001
and up 

 $4,288.11 for the 
first $1,000,000 
plus $2.46 for 
each additional 
$1,000 or fraction 
thereof 

 Mechanical 
Permit fee equals 
15% of Bldg 
Permit Fee 

 Plumbing Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Electrical Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Combined MP&E 
Review fee 
equals 55% of 
Building Permit 
Fee 

 $4,288.11 for the 
first $1,000,000 
plus $2.46 for 
each additional 
$1,000 or fraction 
thereof 

 Mechanical 
Permit fee equals 
15% of Bldg 
Permit Fee 

 Plumbing Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Electrical Permit 
fee equals 20% of 
Bldg Permit Fee 

 Combined MP&E 
Review fee 
equals 55% of 
Building Permit 
Fee 

 Regional Building 
and Planning 

Technology Fee 

 4% of applicable 
building permit 
or planning fee--
included as a 
portion of listed 
applicable fees 
above 

 4% of applicable 
building permit 
or planning fee--
included as a 
portion of listed 
applicable fees 
above 

Administrative Fee 
became effective on 
the Regional Business 
License Go-live date.  
Minimum charge of 
$1.

July 1, 2017 G:\BUDGET\budget 17.18\budget processing\fee schedule\Fee Schedule FY17-18 for Sewer Fees 9.27.17
Page 46 of 49

City of Reno, Nevada



Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Bldg Fire

Year

 Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee 
Fire Plan Review Fee
   Supplemental  per hour  $                    120.00  per hour  $                    120.00 
   Overtime  per hour  $                    180.00  per hour  $                    180.00 

Fire Inspection Fee
   Supplemental  per hour  $                    120.00  per hour  $                    120.00 
   Overtime  per hour  $                    180.00  per hour  $                    180.00 

Fire Sprinkler Systems
Valuation fee as per City of Reno Building 
Permit and Plan Check Fee - 2009 Fee 
Schedule Table.

 valuation  valuation 

 Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee 

Valuation fee as per City of Reno Building 
Permit and Plan Check Fee - 2009 Fee 
Schedule Table, plus the specific fire plan 
review and field inspection fee for the 
following:

Fire Pumps  each pump  $                    240.00  each pump  $                    267.00  each pump  $                    240.00  each pump  $                    267.00 

Standpipes  per outlet  $                      11.00  per outlet  $                      22.00  per outlet  $                      11.00  per outlet  $                      22.00 

Kitchen Hood Extinguishing Systems  per system  $                    120.00  per system  $                    120.00  per system  $                    120.00  per system  $                    120.00 

Special Fire Extinguishing Systems  per system  $                    120.00  per system  $                    120.00  per system  $                    120.00  per system  $                    120.00 

Refrigerant Systems  per system  $                    480.00  per system  $                    240.00  per system  $                    480.00  per system  $                    240.00 

Specialized Permitting Fees
Valuation fee as per City of Reno Building 
Permit and Plan Check Fee - 2009 Fee 
Schedule Table, plus the specific fire plan 
review and field inspection fee for the 
following:

Gates - Emergency Vehicle Access  each  $                    120.00  each  $                    120.00  each  $                    120.00  each  $                    120.00 

 Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee 
Initial Fire Hydrant Layout Request:     
Verification of number of required fire 
hydrants, fire flow and duration as outlined in 
Table B105.1 IFC

 per layout plan 
request 

 $                      61.00 
 per layout plan 
request 

 $                      61.00 

Smoke Control System:                      
Evaluation and review of proposed report.  each  $                1,079.00  each  $                    480.00  each  $                1,079.00  each  $                    480.00 

Propane Tank (LPG) and Underground Piping
 each  $                    120.00  each  $                    120.00  each  $                    120.00  each  $                    120.00 

Fuel Dispensing System  each  $                    240.00  each  $                    120.00  each  $                    240.00  each  $                    120.00 

Flammable/Combustible Liquid Tank and/or 
Piping. (Aboveground/Underground Tanks)  each  $                    240.00  each  $                    120.00  each  $                    240.00  each  $                    120.00 

Hydrant/Underground Fire Service:

   1 - 5 fire hydrants
 1 - 5 fire hydrants  $                    240.00  1 - 5 fire hydrants  $                    120.00  1 - 5 fire hydrants  $                    240.00  1 - 5 fire hydrants  $                    120.00 

   Each additional 5 fire hydrants
 each add'l 5 
hydrants 

 $                    120.00 
 each add'l 5 
hydrants 

 $                    120.00 
 each add'l 5 
hydrants 

 $                    120.00 
 each add'l 5 
hydrants 

 $                    120.00 

Fire and Life Safety Report :
Evaluation and review of proposed report  each  $                1,079.00  n/a  each  $                1,079.00  n/a 

Hazardous Materials (over the maximum 
allowable quantity per control area) per 
Chapter 27 IFC:
   1 - 5 Chemicals  1 - 5 chemicals  $                    240.00  1 - 5 chemicals  $                    120.00  1 - 5 chemicals  $                    240.00  1 - 5 chemicals  $                    120.00 
   6 - 15 Chemicals  6 - 15 chemicals  $                    480.00  6 - 15 chemicals  $                    240.00  6 - 15 chemicals  $                    480.00  6 - 15 chemicals  $                    240.00 
   16 - 25 Chemicals  16 - 25 chemicals  $                    719.00  16 - 25 chemicals  $                    480.00  16 - 25 chemicals  $                    719.00  16 - 25 chemicals  $                    480.00 
   26 - 50 Chemicals  26 - 50 chemicals  $                    959.00  26 - 50 chemicals  $                    719.00  26 - 50 chemicals  $                    959.00  26 - 50 chemicals  $                    719.00 

   51 or more Chemicals
 51 or more 
chemicals 

 $                1,199.00 
 51 or more 
chemicals 

 $                    959.00 
 51 or more 
chemicals 

 $                1,199.00 
 51 or more 
chemicals 

 $                    959.00 

 Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee 

Fire Alarm Systems  per device  $                        2.05  per panel  $                      66.00  per device  $                        2.05  per panel  $                      66.00 

 Specialized Initiation and Signaling  Specialized Fire Alarm Control Panel 

Adopted Fees
FY 2016/17

Valuation fee as per City of Reno Building Permit and Plan Check Fee - 2009 Fee Schedule Table, plus the specific fire plan review and 

FIRE CONSTRUCTION FEES

Notes

 Specialized Fire Plan Review  Specialized Fire Field Inspection 

 Specialized Fire Plan Review  Specialized Fire Field Inspection 

 Specialized Fire Plan Review  Specialized Fire Field Inspection 

 Specialized Fire Plan Review  Specialized Fire Field Inspection 

Adopted Fees
 FY 2017/2018 
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Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Bldg Fire

Year

 Unit  Fee  Unit  Fee 

Adopted Fees
FY 2016/17

FIRE CONSTRUCTION FEES

Notes
Adopted Fees
 FY 2017/2018 

Regional Building and Planning Technology 
Fee

 4% of applicable 
building permit or 
planning fee--
included as a 
portion of listed 
applicable fees 
above 

 4% of applicable 
building permit or 
planning fee--
included as a 
portion of listed 
applicable fees 
above 

 4% of applicable 
building permit or 
planning fee--
included as a 
portion of listed 
applicable fees 
above 

 4% of applicable 
building permit or 
planning fee--
included as a 
portion of listed 
applicable fees 
above 

Administrative Fee became 
effective on the Regional 
Business License Go-live date.  
Minimum charge of $1.

July 1, 2017 G:\BUDGET\budget 17.18\budget processing\fee schedule\Fee Schedule FY17-18 for Sewer Fees 9.27.17
Page 48 of 49

City of Reno, Nevada



Exhibit A
Adopted Fees and Charges FY 17/18 

Bldg Valuation Table

Year Notes 
Group (2006 International Building Code)

IA IB IIA IIB IIIA IIIB IV VA VB IA IB IIA IIB IIIA IIIB IV VA VB
A-1 Assembly, theaters, with stage 198.09$     191.69$   187.24$   179.39$   168.88$   163.90$   173.66$   154.09$   148.42$   198.09$   191.69$   187.24$   179.39$   168.88$   163.90$   173.66$   154.09$   148.42$   
A-1 Assembly, theaters, without stage 179.41$     173.01$   168.56$   160.71$   150.24$   145.26$   154.97$   135.45$   129.78$   179.41$   173.01$   168.56$   160.71$   150.24$   145.26$   154.97$   135.45$   129.78$   
A-2 Assembly, nightclubs 151.36$     147.12$   143.38$   137.79$   129.74$   126.09$   132.96$   117.61$   113.65$   151.36$   147.12$   143.38$   137.79$   129.74$   126.09$   132.96$   117.61$   113.65$   
A-2 Assembly, restaurants, bars, banquet halls 150.36$     146.12$   141.38$   136.79$   127.74$   125.09$   131.96$   115.61$   112.65$   150.36$   146.12$   141.38$   136.79$   127.74$   125.09$   131.96$   115.61$   112.65$   
A-3 Assembly, churches 182.56$     176.16$   171.71$   163.86$   153.36$   148.38$   158.12$   138.57$   132.90$   182.56$   176.16$   171.71$   163.86$   153.36$   148.38$   158.12$   138.57$   132.90$   

A-3
Assembly, general, community halls, libraries, 
museums

154.36$     147.97$   142.51$   135.66$   123.58$   120.18$   129.93$   109.37$   104.69$   154.36$   147.97$   142.51$   135.66$   123.58$   120.18$   129.93$   109.37$   104.69$   

A-4 Assembly, arenas 178.41$     172.01$   166.56$   159.71$   148.24$   144.26$   153.97$   133.45$   128.78$   178.41$   172.01$   166.56$   159.71$   148.24$   144.26$   153.97$   133.45$   128.78$   
B Business 153.33$     147.81$   143.08$   136.34$   124.01$   119.35$   131.00$   108.67$   104.20$   153.33$   147.81$   143.08$   136.34$   124.01$   119.35$   131.00$   108.67$   104.20$   
E Educational 168.14$     162.47$   157.86$   150.98$   141.50$   134.27$   145.99$   124.54$   119.84$   168.14$   162.47$   157.86$   150.98$   141.50$   134.27$   145.99$   124.54$   119.84$   
F-1 Factory and industrial, moderate hazard 92.98$       88.72$     83.61$     80.88$     72.40$     69.23$     77.63$     59.62$     56.41$     92.98$     88.72$     83.61$     80.88$     72.40$     69.23$     77.63$     59.62$     56.41$     
F-2 Factory and industrial, low hazard 91.98$       87.72$     83.61$     79.88$     72.40$     68.23$     76.63$     59.62$     55.41$     91.98$     87.72$     83.61$     79.88$     72.40$     68.23$     76.63$     59.62$     55.41$     
H-1 High Hazard, explosives 87.15$       82.89$     78.78$     75.05$     67.75$     63.57$     71.80$     54.97$     -$          87.15$     82.89$     78.78$     75.05$     67.75$     63.57$     71.80$     54.97$     -$          
H234 High Hazard 87.15$       82.89$     78.78$     75.05$     67.75$     63.57$     71.80$     54.97$     50.76$     87.15$     82.89$     78.78$     75.05$     67.75$     63.57$     71.80$     54.97$     50.76$     
H-5 HPM 153.33$     147.81$   143.08$   136.34$   124.01$   119.35$   131.00$   108.67$   104.20$   153.33$   147.81$   143.08$   136.34$   124.01$   119.35$   131.00$   108.67$   104.20$   
I-1 Institutional, supervised environment 153.80$     148.53$   144.55$   138.69$   129.50$   125.96$   139.98$   117.23$   112.64$   153.80$   148.53$   144.55$   138.69$   129.50$   125.96$   139.98$   117.23$   112.64$   
I-2 Institutional, hospitals 258.06$     252.55$   247.81$   241.07$   228.10$   NP 235.73$   212.76$   NP 258.06$   252.55$   247.81$   241.07$   228.10$   NP 235.73$   212.76$   NP
I-2 Institutional, nursing homes 180.45$     174.93$   170.20$   163.46$   151.54$   NP 158.11$   136.20$   NP 180.45$   174.93$   170.20$   163.46$   151.54$   NP 158.11$   136.20$   NP
I-3 Institutional, restrained 176.22$     170.71$   165.97$   159.23$   148.16$   142.50$   153.89$   132.82$   126.35$   176.22$   170.71$   165.97$   159.23$   148.16$   142.50$   153.89$   132.82$   126.35$   
I-4 Institutional, day care facilities 153.80$     148.53$   144.55$   138.69$   129.50$   125.96$   139.98$   117.23$   112.64$   153.80$   148.53$   144.55$   138.69$   129.50$   125.96$   139.98$   117.23$   112.64$   
M Mercantile 112.50$     108.26$   103.52$   98.92$     90.48$     87.82$     94.09$     78.34$     75.38$     112.50$   108.26$   103.52$   98.92$     90.48$     87.82$     94.09$     78.34$     75.38$     
R-1 Residential, hotels 155.77$     150.50$   146.52$   140.66$   131.24$   127.69$   141.71$   118.97$   114.37$   155.77$   150.50$   146.52$   140.66$   131.24$   127.69$   141.71$   118.97$   114.37$   
R-2 Residential, multiple family 130.60$     125.33$   121.35$   115.49$   106.19$   102.65$   116.67$   93.92$     89.32$     130.60$   125.33$   121.35$   115.49$   106.19$   102.65$   116.67$   93.92$     89.32$     
R-3 Residential, one- and two-family 123.28$     119.90$   116.97$   113.77$   109.66$   106.79$   111.84$   102.72$   96.83$     123.28$   119.90$   116.97$   113.77$   109.66$   106.79$   111.84$   102.72$   96.83$     
R-4 Residential, care/assisted living facilities 153.80$     148.53$   144.55$   138.69$   129.50$   125.96$   139.98$   117.23$   112.64$   153.80$   148.53$   144.55$   138.69$   129.50$   125.96$   139.98$   117.23$   112.64$   
S-1 Storage, moderate hazard 86.15$       81.89$     76.78$     74.05$     65.75$     62.57$     70.80$     52.97$     49.76$     86.15$     81.89$     76.78$     74.05$     65.75$     62.57$     70.80$     52.97$     49.76$     
S-2 Storage, low hazard 85.15$       80.89$     76.78$     73.05$     65.75$     61.57$     69.80$     52.97$     48.76$     85.15$     80.89$     76.78$     73.05$     65.75$     61.57$     69.80$     52.97$     48.76$     
U Utility, miscellaneous 65.81$       62.22$     58.51$     55.59$     50.20$     46.80$     52.46$     39.63$     37.72$     65.81$     62.22$     58.51$     55.59$     50.20$     46.80$     52.46$     39.63$     37.72$     

a. Private Garages, residential remodels use: 
Utility, miscellaneous

b. For shell only buildings, deduct 20 percent
c. N.P. = not permitted

Regional Building and Planning Technology Fee Administrative Fee became 
effective on the Regional 
Business License Go-live date.  
Minimum charge of $1.

This table is used for NEW Construction and Additions to determine Valuation.

Type of Construction

The Square Foot Construction cost does not include the price of the land on which the building is built.  The Square Foot Construction Cost takes into account 

FY 2016/17
Adopted Fees

Square Foot Construction Costs (a,b,c)

Type of Construction

Adopted Fees
FY 2017/2018

 4% of applicable building permit or planning fee--included as a portion of listed applicable fees above  4% of applicable building permit or planning fee--included as a portion of listed applicable fees above 
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